
Comergent eBusiness System

Release 7.1

Overview Guide



ii Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide

Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide

Documentation part number: 1-7.1-5-01

Copyright © 1998-2006 by Comergent Technologies All Rights Reserved.

This manual, as well as the software described in it, is furnished under license and 
may only be used or copied in accordance with the terms of such license. The 
information in this manual is furnished for information use only, is subject to 
change without notice, and should not be construed as a commitment by Comergent 
Technologies. Comergent Technologies assumes no responsibility or liability for 
any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in this book.

Except as permitted by license, no part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written 
permission of Comergent Technologies.

Comergent and the Comergent logo are registered trademarks of Comergent 
Technologies. Comergent Distributed E-Business System, C3 Commerce Manager, 
C3 Advisor, C3 Analyzer, C3 Configurator, C3 Integrator, C3 Promotions, C3 
MarketLink, C3 Marketplace, C3 Orders, C3 Partner.com, C3 Pricing, C3 Product 
Manager, C3 Profile Manager, C3 Quotes, C3 Returns, and Comergent Message 
Adapters are trademarks of Comergent Technologies. All other company and 
product names may be trademarks of the respective companies with which they are 
associated.

Actuate and e.Analysis are registered trademarks of Actuate Corporation. Java and 
all Java-based marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, 
Inc. in the U.S. and other countries. All other company and product names may be 
trademarks of the respective companies with which they are associated. Docushare 
is a registered trademark of Xerox Corporation. This product includes software 
developed by the Apache Software Foundation (http://www.apache.org/).



Preface
This Overview Guide and the associated documentation provide the information 
required for you to use the Comergent eBusiness System at your site.

This guide introduces you to the Comergent eBusiness System by presenting an 
overview of the product and its various component applications.

Audience
This guide is written for all users of the Comergent eBusiness System. However, its 
primary audience is an enterprise user who will use the Comergent eBusiness 
System but is unfamiliar with any of its applications. We use the term “you” when 
referring to enterprise personnel. The purpose of this guide is to help you to become 
familiar with Comergent eBusiness System terminology and understand how the 
various applications work together to provide customers with their e-commerce 
experience.

Each Comergent application is described in a separate section. We present an 
overview of the application and include the tasks that administrators can perform 
with each application. The primary purpose of each section is to help administrators 
who will be using that application gain a basic understanding of its use. Refer to the 
Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for detailed information about 
application usage.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide iii



iv
This guide assumes a basic familiarity with network, database, and commerce 
concepts.

Comments
We welcome your feedback. Our aim is to provide our customers with the best 
quality documentation possible. Let us know about any inaccuracies or missing 
information in our documentation. We also welcome suggestions for enhancements 
to our documentation. Our email address is:

support@comergent.com
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Contents
CHAPTER 1 Introduction .................................................1
Comergent eBusiness System Software .......................................... 1
Comergent Applications .................................................................. 2

Modularity ...............................................................................................2
Enterprise Server ............................................................................. 3
Implementation of an Enterprise Server.......................................... 4
Integration with ERP Systems......................................................... 4
Customizing Your Enterprise Server ............................................... 5
Using the Comergent eBusiness System ......................................... 5

CHAPTER 2 End-User Experience ..................................9
Purchasing Experience .................................................................... 9
Conducting e-Commerce............................................................... 11
e-Commerce Using Comergent Applications................................ 13
Guided Selling ............................................................................... 14
Browsing the Product Catalog....................................................... 17
Entering Products .......................................................................... 19
Using a Cart ................................................................................... 20
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide v



vi
Quotes and Requests to Negotiate Prices...................................... 21
Placing an Order............................................................................ 21
Checking Order Status .................................................................. 21
Creating a Return .......................................................................... 22

CHAPTER 3 Managing the End-User Experience ....... 25
Managing Partners, Customers, and Users ................................... 25
Managing the Purchasing Experience........................................... 26

C3 Quotes ..............................................................................................27
C3 Portal ...............................................................................................28

Maintaining the Product Catalog .................................................. 29
C3 Product Manager .............................................................................29
C3 Advisor .............................................................................................32
C3 Configurator and Visual Modeler ....................................................33

Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists ..................................... 35
Customers and Prices ............................................................................36

Displaying Promotions with C3 Promotions ................................ 36
Monitoring and Analyzing the Comergent eBusiness System...... 37

Inventory Collection ..............................................................................38
Partner Forecast....................................................................................38
Viewing Partner Activity ........................................................................39
C3 Analyzer ...........................................................................................39

Managing Leads ............................................................................ 39
Providing Efficient Customer Service .......................................... 40

C3 Orders...............................................................................................40
C3 Quotes ..............................................................................................41
C3 Returns .............................................................................................41

Job Scheduler ................................................................................ 42
Configuration and Integration ....................................................... 43

Application Platform Services ...............................................................43
System Configuration.............................................................................43
Integrating with Back-end Applications ................................................44
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 4 Partners and the Comergent eBusiness 
System..............................................45

Creating Partner Users................................................................... 45
Creating Users for Customers ...............................................................46

Updating Partner Information........................................................ 47
Creating a Partner Hierarchy................................................................47
Uploading your Partner Forecast .........................................................48

C3 Partner.com .............................................................................. 49
Administration Tasks..............................................................................50

Partners and Promotions................................................................ 50
Creating Products .......................................................................... 51
Creating Price Lists ....................................................................... 52

Pricing for Partners Participating in a Multi-Vendor Catalog .............53
Partner Leads Management ........................................................... 54

CHAPTER 5 New Features in Release 6.0 .....................55
C3 Advisor..................................................................................... 56
C3 Analyzer................................................................................... 56
C3 Channels................................................................................... 56
C3 Commerce Manager................................................................. 56
C3 Configurator............................................................................. 56
C3 Integrator.................................................................................. 57
C3 Leads ........................................................................................ 57
C3 Promotions ............................................................................... 57
C3 Orders....................................................................................... 58
C3 Partner.com .............................................................................. 58
C3 Portal ........................................................................................ 59
C3 Pricing...................................................................................... 59
C3 Product Manager...................................................................... 59
C3 Profile Manager ....................................................................... 60
C3 Quotes ...................................................................................... 60
C3 Returns ..................................................................................... 61
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide vii



viii
CHAPTER 6 New Features in Release 6.3 .................... 63
C3 Analyzer .................................................................................. 63
Catalog Search .............................................................................. 64
Invoices ......................................................................................... 64
Pricing Administration.................................................................. 65
Pricing Rules and Coupons ........................................................... 65
Locale-Based Promotions ............................................................. 66
Storefront Enhancements .............................................................. 66
Widgets.......................................................................................... 67

CHAPTER 7 New Features in Release 6.4 .................... 69
C3 Advisor .................................................................................... 70
C3 Analyzer .................................................................................. 70
Catalog Search .............................................................................. 70
C3 Configurator ............................................................................ 70
C3 Invoicing.................................................................................. 71
C3 Leads ....................................................................................... 71
C3 Order Manager ........................................................................ 72
C3 Pricing ..................................................................................... 72

Pricing Rules and Coupons ...................................................................73
C3 Product Manager ..................................................................... 73
C3 Profile Manager ....................................................................... 74
Storefront Enhancements .............................................................. 74
Widgets.......................................................................................... 74

CHAPTER 8 New Features in Release 6.7 .................... 75
C3 Advisor .................................................................................... 76
C3 Analyzer .................................................................................. 76
Catalog Search .............................................................................. 76
C3 Campaigns ............................................................................... 76
C3 Configurator ............................................................................ 76
C3 Invoicing.................................................................................. 77
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Leads ........................................................................................ 77
C3 Order Manager ......................................................................... 77
C3 Pricing...................................................................................... 77
C3 Product Manager...................................................................... 77
C3 Profile Manager ....................................................................... 77
Storefront Enhancements............................................................... 78
C3 Task Manager........................................................................... 78
Widgets .......................................................................................... 79

CHAPTER 9 New Features in Release 7.0 .....................81
C3 Advisor..................................................................................... 82
C3 Analyzer................................................................................... 82
C3 Catalog ..................................................................................... 82

Catalog Display .....................................................................................82
Catalog and Search Navigation.............................................................82
Entitlements and Suppliers ....................................................................83

C3 Campaigns ............................................................................... 83
C3 Configurator............................................................................. 83
C3 Content Manager...................................................................... 84
C3 Invoicing .................................................................................. 84
C3 Leads ........................................................................................ 84
Mobile Configurator ...................................................................... 84
C3 Order Manager ......................................................................... 85

Payment Processing...............................................................................85
Suppliers ................................................................................................85
UI Changes ............................................................................................86
Creating Orders .....................................................................................86
Quotes and Request For Quotes ............................................................86
Sales Contracts ......................................................................................86

C3 Partner Programs...................................................................... 87
C3 Pricing...................................................................................... 87
C3 Product Manager...................................................................... 87

Product Entitlements..............................................................................88
Product Availability ...............................................................................88
SKU Management ..................................................................................88

C3 Profile Manager ....................................................................... 89
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide ix



x

Storefront Enhancements .............................................................. 89
C3 Task Manager .......................................................................... 89
Web Services ................................................................................. 89
Widgets.......................................................................................... 89

CHAPTER 10 New Features in Release 7.1 .................. 91
C3 Advisor .................................................................................... 92
C3 Analyzer .................................................................................. 92
C3 Catalog..................................................................................... 92

Catalog Display .....................................................................................92
Catalog and Search Navigation.............................................................93
Entitlements and Suppliers ....................................................................93

C3 Campaigns ............................................................................... 94
C3 Configurator ............................................................................ 94
C3 Content Manager ..................................................................... 94
C3 Invoicing.................................................................................. 94
C3 Leads ....................................................................................... 94
Mobile Configurator ..................................................................... 94
C3 Order Manager ........................................................................ 94

Single and Multiple Carts ......................................................................94
Wish Lists ...............................................................................................94
Cart Views..............................................................................................95
"Sticky" Anonymous User Carts ............................................................95

C3 Partner Programs ..................................................................... 95
C3 Pricing ..................................................................................... 95
C3 Product Manager ..................................................................... 95

Related Products....................................................................................95
Product Availability ...............................................................................96
SKU Management ..................................................................................96

C3 Profile Manager ....................................................................... 96
Storefronts ..............................................................................................96
User Preferences....................................................................................97

Security ......................................................................................... 98
C3 Task Manager .......................................................................... 98
Web Services ................................................................................. 99
Widgets.......................................................................................... 99
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Index ...............................................................................101
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide xi



xii
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 1 Introduction
This guide provides an introduction to the Comergent eBusiness System. It covers:

• This chapter, CHAPTER 1, "Introduction", provides a basic description of 
the Comergent eBusiness System. 

• CHAPTER 2, "End-User Experience", describes the e-commerce 
experience from the end-user’s perspective. 

• CHAPTER 3, "Managing the End-User Experience" describes how you 
use the different Comergent applications to create and support this e-
commerce experience.

• CHAPTER 4, "Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System" presents an 
overview of the role of your partners in the Comergent eBusiness System. 

• CHAPTER 5 through CHAPTER 9 cover changes in the Comergent 
eBusiness System in previous releases.

• CHAPTER 10, "New Features in Release 7.1", describes the new 
functionality in this release. 

Comergent eBusiness System Software
The Comergent eBusiness System is a comprehensive suite of enterprise 
applications that enable organizations to engage in sell-side B2B 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 1



Introduction

2

(business-to-business), B2C (business to consumer), B2B2C (business to business 
to consumer) and B2Everyone e-commerce and sell products and services to 
customers through any channel.

The Comergent eBusiness System is built on a unified architecture platform and 
conforms to the Java 2 Enterprise Edition (J2EE) standard published by Sun 
Microsystems, Inc.It is written using standard Java technologies: JavaServer Pages 
(JSPs) and servlets (modules of Java code that run in a servlet container to answer 
client requests). By using JSP technology, the user interface is separated from 
content generation, enabling designers to change the overall page layout without 
altering the underlying dynamic content.

Each JSP page comprises a mixture of standard HTML content, JSP tags, and 
scriptlets that are processed dynamically as the page content is generated. By 
modifying these JSP pages and creating your own scriptlets, you can customize the 
Comergent eBusiness System to reflect your company’s style.

For more information about customization, refer to the Comergent eBusiness 
System Developer Guide. For more information about the technical architecture of 
the Comergent eBusiness System, refer to the Comergent eBusiness System 
Implementation Guide.

Comergent Applications
The Comergent eBusiness System is designed and built for the Internet using 
leading Internet standards. The software is written in Java and uses XML-based 
structured documents for data representation, transformation, and messaging. The 
Comergent applications that comprise the Comergent eBusiness System are 
platform-independent and run on UNIX and Windows NT environments.

Each application is designed to take full advantage of the underlying distributed 
Comergent platform and integrates seamlessly with other Comergent applications. 
This integration enables Comergent applications to share information easily, where 
necessary to provide the most value to an enterprise’s customers without the 
enterprise having to write costly and time-consuming code.

Modularity
The Comergent eBusiness System is developed as a set of interdependent modules 
that conform to a common organizational structure. In general, each module 
corresponds to a functional component of the Comergent eBusiness System such as 
an application or a component of the Comergent eBusiness System platform. Some 
modules may support both a Java API and a user interface whereas others may just 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Enterprise Server
support a Java API provided to other modules. Some modules provide a set of 
“helper” classes, JSP pages, and other files such as Javascript files and images 
which are used by a number of other modules.

Each module is designed to be packaged and delivered as an archive (a single file 
created by using the jar application of the JDK) called a CMI (Comergent Module 
Image) file.

For more information about modularity, refer to the Comergent eBusiness System 
Developer Guide.

Enterprise Server
Any server that has installed the Comergent eBusiness System is an enterprise 
server. However, depending on your company’s customizations and the Comergent 
applications you purchased, each enterprise installation is different. Together, your 
company (with its enterprise installation) and your partners form an e-commerce 
network as shown in Figure 1 on page 3.

FIGURE 1.  E-Commerce Network
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 3



Introduction

4

Implementation of an Enterprise Server
The implementation of an enterprise server involves:

• installing it at your enterprise e-commerce site

• configuring the Comergent eBusiness System for your site

• integrating the enterprise server with your existing e-commerce systems

• populating the Knowledgebase with all the information required.

At the enterprise site, integrating the Comergent eBusiness System typically 
involves integration with one or more of the following:

• enterprise product catalog

• product configurator

• e-commerce system

• legacy partner information systems

For additional information about implementing your enterprise server, refer to the 
Comergent eBusiness System Implementation Guide.

Integration with ERP Systems
The Comergent eBusiness System provides integration with ERP systems either 
directly, through the C3 Integrator, or indirectly, by using the database server as a 
staging area.

As of Release 7.0, the C3 Integrator uses a combination of XML-based messaging 
and HTTP to integrate the Comergent eBusiness System with an ERP system. This 
replaces the use of SeeBeyond’s e*Gate server for integrating the Comergent 
eBusiness System with an ERP system.

When a Comergent eBusiness System user performs an action requiring that 
information be passed to the ERP system, the Comergent eBusiness System 
generates an XML message that is posted to the HTTP server. The server manages 
the interaction with the ERP system and returns information to the Comergent 
eBusiness System.

Conversely, if a change is made in the ERP system to a Comergent eBusiness 
System entity (such as a customer order), then the change can be posted back to the 
Comergent eBusiness System so that it is visible to users.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Customizing Your Enterprise Server
The C3 Integrator supports the ability of the Comergent eBusiness System to place 
orders into an SAP ERP system and to receive change or cancel order information 
from the SAP ERP system. Partner and product information can also be imported 
from the SAP ERP system, and this information can be updated as information in 
the SAP system is modified.

In integrating an enterprise server, it is also possible to use a database server as a 
staging area for the ERP system data. This enables the Comergent eBusiness 
System to access data from the database server rather than from the ERP system 
directly. Conversely, the Comergent eBusiness System can stage data in the 
database server which can be accessed by the ERP system in batch mode.

This integration with back-end ERP systems (through a database server) can be in 
real time or updated automatically or manually through a batch process. For more 
information about integrating with ERP systems, see "Integrating with Back-end 
Applications" on page 44 and the Comergent eBusiness System Implementation 
Guide.

Customizing Your Enterprise Server
You can customize the Comergent eBusiness System for your company. Custom 
criteria include:

• Customize the customer-facing Web pages to match the look and feel of 
your company.

• Integrate with existing back-end enterprise resource planning (ERP) and 
order management systems.

• Map existing product, partner, and pricing data with the appropriate 
Comergent applications.

• Customize the Comergent eBusiness System administration pages to 
match your company’s business requirements.

• Integrate your e-commerce Web site with your partners’ e-commerce Web 
sites.

Using the Comergent eBusiness System
The Comergent eBusiness System software comprises multiple applications.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 5



Introduction

6

• C3 Advisor™

The C3 Advisor™ application guides customers to the right products for 
their business needs through a questionnaire you design. See "C3 Advisor" 
on page 32.

•  C3 Analyzer™

The C3 Analyzer™ reporting application provides enterprises with insight 
into the commerce activities of customers and partners. See "C3 Analyzer" 
on page 39.

• C3 Commerce Manager™

C3 Commerce Manager™ is the foundation upon which the other 
applications in the Comergent eBusiness System operate. This application 
provides core system services such as security, back-office integration, 
integration with external e-commerce procurement systems and net 
marketplaces, and messaging. See "Configuration and Integration" on page 
43.

• C3 Configurator™

The C3 Configurator™ application enables you to create models 
representing configurable products. These models consist of available 
options. Your customers can select from these options to customize the 
products to their specific needs. See "C3 Configurator and Visual Modeler" 
on page 33.

• C3 Integrator™

The C3 Integrator™ enterprise application integration (EAI) application 
enables the flow of business data between the Comergent eBusiness System 
and enterprise resource planning (ERP) systems. See "Integrating with Back-
end Applications" on page 44.

• C3 Promotions™

The C3 Promotions™ application enables you to create custom promotions 
for different customers. This application uses product data to link 
personalized marketing messages and promotions to a specific product. These 
marketing messages enable distributors to effectively up-sell, cross-sell, and 
inform customers of their value-added services. See "Displaying Promotions 
with C3 Promotions" on page 36
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Using the Comergent eBusiness System
• C3 Orders™

The C3 Orders™ application accepts orders and passes them on to order 
management systems. Your customer can check order status and modify 
orders. Your customer service representative can also check order status and 
modify orders. See "C3 Orders" on page 40.

• C3 Partner.com™

The C3 Partner.com™ application enables your company to “host” your 
partners’ e-commerce Web sites on your servers or on application service 
providers (ASP) servers. See "C3 Partner.com" on page 49.

• C3 Pricing™

The C3 Pricing™ application maintains pricing information and enables 
you to provide custom pricing for different customers. Customers can only 
buy products that are on active price lists that are assigned to their company 
(through the partner profile). This enables you to tailor your product 
offerings based on factors including geographic market or customer type (for 
example, OEM or consumer). See "Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists" 
on page 35.

• C3 Product Manager™

The C3 Product Manager™ application maintains your product catalog and 
provides product information to Comergent applications. See "C3 Product 
Manager" on page 29.

• C3 Profile Manager™

The C3 Profile Manager™ application creates and maintains profiles for 
your enterprise partners and customers. Each partner created in C3 Profile 
Manager is linked to price list(s) created in C3 Pricing. This linkage enables 
customers to view customized pricing when selecting, comparing, and 
purchasing products. See "Managing Partners, Customers, and Users" on page 
25.

• C3 Quotes™ 

The C3 Quotes™ application provides your customer with a personalized 
workspace to build and manage product inquiries, quotes, and requests for 
quotes (RFQs). It also enables your customer service representative to 
approve or reject quotes and RFQs, as well as modify quotes and RFQs as 
necessary. See "C3 Quotes" on page 27.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 7



Introduction

8

• C3 Returns™

The C3 Returns™ application enables you to automate your return process 
using the Internet. It integrates with both order management and ERP 
systems. Your customer service department can use this application to view 
and modify returns as necessary. See "C3 Returns" on page 41.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 2 End-User Experience
The Comergent eBusiness System enables sales directly to end users as well as 
through your partners. Through the enterprise e-commerce Web site, users can 
shop, check price and availability, view promotions, view related products, make 
wish lists, and submit completed orders to the enterprise or to storefronts associated 
with the enterprise. Both the enterprise and its partners can participate in the selling 
process.

This chapter describes scenarios in which the Comergent eBusiness System is used 
to support an end-user’s online purchasing experience.

Purchasing Experience
End-users purchase items by placing them into a cart and placing the cart as an 
order. End-users can place multiple items in a cart and items can be added and 
removed before placing the order. End-users can have multiple carts, enabling them 
to create templates for orders that they place regularly, wish lists, and orders at 
different distributors and suppliers. They can save carts as quotes, and use carts to 
negotiate prices. End-users can select partners based on pricing, product 
availability, or geography (for example, the location of a shipping facility). 

The Comergent eBusiness System enables you to provide e-commerce to your end-
users by facilitating the following:
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 9



End-User Experience

10
• Personal workspaces for end-users

Partner users and registered users have a workspace that includes their 
cart(s), personal address books that include shipping and billing 
information, status of orders in progress, status of returned items, and so on. 
If your enterprise has storefronts associated with it, end-users associated 
with a particular storefront partner can only request product and availability 
information from that partner.

• Anonymous user, partner user, registered user, and storefront user support

Enterprises support e-commerce with anonymous, partner, registered, and 
storefront users. When an anonymous user attempts to place an order, the 
Comergent eBusiness System prompts the user to register.

• Guided selling

The C3 Advisor application enables your end-users to look for products by 
navigating through your product catalog. In addition, it provides a search 
feature and guides users to products that meet their needs by finding 
products that match an end user’s answers to questions that you prepare.

• Pricing and products geared for specific end-users

With C3 Pricing, you can create multiple price lists. With C3 Profile 
Manager, you assign price lists to partners and storefronts that contain the 
products and prices relevant for them. If partner users should not purchase a 
particular product line, then do not assign price lists with the product line to 
that partner. That is, partner users can only see and buy products that are 
included in price lists assigned to their partner. For more information, see 
"Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists" on page 35.

•  Quotes and order management

With the Comergent eBusiness System, end-users can obtain product 
information, select products, get prices, configure products, and place an 
order.
End-users can also modify quantities and prices in a particular cart, then 
submit the cart as a request to negotiate prices. Your customer service 
representative can then review the cart and either reject it, accept it as is, or 
modify quantity and price and accept the modified cart. Once the modified 
cart has been accepted, it is converted to a quote. End-users can either 
remove the quote or convert the quote to an order.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Conducting e-Commerce
• Commerce analysis

With C3 Analyzer, you can generate reports displaying customer demand 
data, enabling you to respond quickly to market conditions, track responses 
to events and programs, and capture “lost sales” opportunities for analysis.

Conducting e-Commerce
An end-user buying products from your enterprise Web site may be registered or 
anonymous (unregistered). Registered users may be storefront users or  partner 
users.

Registered, storefront, and partner users enter their username and password and log 
into the enterprise Web site. They may maintain multiple active carts and can 
review the status of any of their orders.

Anonymous users browse the enterprise Web site and retrieve product and price 
information. If they decide to create a cart and place an order, the system prompts 
them for the required information (including a username and password) and 
registers them. Once this process occurs, the anonymous user becomes a registered 
user.

The following diagram illustrates how the end-user conducts e-commerce on your 
enterprise Web site.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 11



End-User Experience

12
FIGURE 2. Flow of Information for a Typical e-Commerce Request
The following steps describe the flow of information for e-commerce requests:

1. An end-user points their browser to the enterprise site, creates a cart, and 
begins selecting products.

2. The user obtains price and availability information from the enterprise server 
and configures any applicable products.

If the user is not associated with a partner, they receive pricing for 
registered or anonymous users. 

3. Partner users can modify the prices and request a quote. In this case, customer 
service representatives either approve the request, approve the request with 
modifications, or reject the request.

Once the end-user is satisfied with the products (and their configurations) in 
the cart, the end-user submits an order.
If the end-user is anonymous, then the end-user provides the information 
necessary for registration. If the end-user is already registered, then the end-
user has the choice of updating any information, including shipping and 
billing addresses.

4. The enterprise server passes the order to the back end order management or 
other order fulfillment system.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



e-Commerce Using Comergent Applications
5. The order management system acknowledges the order and passes a 
confirmation message to the enterprise server.

6. The enterprise server displays a confirmation message indicating whether the 
order is successful.

e-Commerce Using Comergent Applications
The C3 Commerce Manager supports the entire e-commerce process. This 
application provides the core system services that the other Comergent applications 
use. Each step includes the additional Comergent applications that support that 
step.

1. The end-user logs into your e-commerce Web site.

If the end-user is registered, then the Comergent eBusiness System provides 
the authentication information. The C3 Quotes application provides the end-
user with a workplace.

2. The end-user selects products and, if necessary, configures them.

The C3 Quotes application keeps track of the end-user’s products in a 
product inquiry list. The C3 Advisor application guides the end-user to 
products that best meets his business needs. The C3 Product Manager 
application provides the product information. The C3 Pricing application, 
working with the C3 Profile Manager, provides pricing information. The 
end-user uses the C3 Configurator application to configure the product.

3. The end-user can view promotions.

The C3 Promotions application serves up the promotions.

4. The end-user can submit a request to negotiate prices.

Before placing the order, a end-user can modify the quantities and prices in 
a particular cart and submit the cart as a request to negotiate prices. The 
customer service representative can approve or reject the request. In the 
process of approval, as necessary, the customer service representative can 
modify quantities and prices.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 13



End-User Experience

14
5. The end-user places an order.

Approvals may be required. The enterprise administrator or the partner 
administrator can set spending limits for end-users, as well as designate 
partner users who can approve orders above the spending limit.
Once the approvals are obtained (if necessary), C3 Orders application 
passes the order information to the back-end enterprise resource planning 
(ERP) or order management application. If the C3 Integrator application is 
implemented, then C3 Integrator performs this function.

6. The end-user may return items in an order.

The C3 Returns application takes the end-user’s return request and 
approves, rejects, or determines the request is pending and will be processed 
manually by a customer service representative. If the return request is 
approved, then the C3 Returns application passes the return request to the 
back-end (or other order fulfillment) system. This system provides return 
shipping instructions to the C3 Returns application that in turn, sends this 
information in an email to the end-user.

Guided Selling
End-users can choose products by answering questions you created with the C3 
Advisor application. They see questionnaire pages with one or more questions. 
Each question has several possible answers. Questionnaire pages may also display 
a list of products. The products match the end-user’s preferences as determined by 
their previous answers, as shown in the following figure.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Guided Selling
FIGURE 3. Sample Questionnaire Page
Each questionnaire page displays up to three panels: a Question Panel, a Product 
Panel, and a Cart. The Question Panel shows questions and answers, while the 
Product Panel shows a list of the products that meet the requirements of the search 
to that point. (You can use C3 Advisor Administration to determine whether to 
display a product list on a questionnaire page. See the Comergent eBusiness System 
Administration Guide for more information.) The Cart panel displays the number of 
products that you have selected by clicking Add to Cart.

Each questionnaire page follows this general pattern. The number of questions may 
vary from page to page, and the number of products that are displayed in the 
Product Panel also changes. These changes occur when your end-users choose one 
or more answers and click Next or Show Me Products. When they do so, the C3 
Advisor:

• Filters the list of products that meet their criteria.

The list of products shows only those products that have all of the desired 
features.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 15



End-User Experience

16
• Displays a list of products without changing the questionnaire page (Show 
Me Products only).

Based on the questions answered so far, the C3 Advisor application returns 
a list of products that matches the end-user’s preferences without leaving 
the questionnaire page. If the end-user is not satisfied by the list of 
matching products, they can change their answers and get a new list of 
matching products.

• Determines which questionnaire page will be displayed next (Next only).

In most cases one questionnaire page can lead to several different 
questionnaire pages. The next questionnaire page that is displayed depends 
upon the answers your end-users choose.

Depending on the answers your end-users have chosen, the C3 Advisor application 
may also:

• Specify that some answers on the next questionnaire page are preselected.

Questions often are displayed on more than one questionnaire page. In some 
cases, a questionnaire page that includes a specific question may lead to 
another questionnaire page that includes the same question. When your end-
user encounters this situation, the answer they chose on the previous 
questionnaire page is selected by default on the second questionnaire page.
Answers to other questions may be inferred from an end-user’s answers to 
previous questions.

• Specify that some answers on the next questionnaire page are disabled.

Answers your end-users select on one questionnaire page can make one or 
more questions on a subsequent questionnaire page irrelevant. For example, 
if the first questionnaire page offers your end-users a choice of computers 
such as desktops, workstations, and notebooks, the next questionnaire page 
might have one question that asks your end-user to choose a monitor size 
and another question that asks whether or not they want a docking station. 
If your end-user chooses a notebook, the monitor size becomes less 
relevant. On the other hand, if your end-user chooses a desktop, they have 
no need of a docking station. Thus, if your end-user chooses a desktop, the 
answers to a question about a docking station are disabled on the next 
questionnaire page.

When end-users start the Product Advisor, they are presented with the first 
questionnaire page in what may be a sequence of Web pages. This may be the 
default start page or specific questionnaire page based on a questionnaire state 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Browsing the Product Catalog
passed to the C3 Advisor application. See "C3 Advisor" on page 32 and the 
Comergent eBusiness System Implementation Guide for more information.

Depending on the responses that the end-user gives on this first page, the C3 
Advisor generates the next page with its set of questions. As the end-user 
progresses through the series of questionnaire pages, the C3 Advisor stores the end-
user’s answers and determines the next questionnaire page that should be 
displayed. At each stage in the process, the C3 Advisor displays the products that 
match the requirements (if the Show Product List check box is checked in C3 
Advisor Administration).

Browsing the Product Catalog
End-users can browse the product catalog and find products by navigating through 
a product hierarchy. Products are arranged from the top level general product 
catalog down to specific categories and products. Each category consists of 
subcategories, products, or both. By moving the mouse over the product catalog, 
end-users can view the different product categories. The end-user clicks on a 
desired product category, and the Web page is updated and displays the products 
belonging to that product category.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 17



End-User Experience

18
FIGURE 4. Product Catalog
End-users can also search for a product by entering a search term in the Catalog 
Search field. They can narrow their search results by using Advanced Search. 
Advance Search provides searching by one or more criteria, including product 
name, product ID, description, feature, datasheet, and price range.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Entering Products
FIGURE 5. Searching for a Product
End-users may select and add one or more products to their cart or select multiple 
products for comparison. Before you place an order, if any of the products in a cart 
becomes obsolete or has been superseded, the end-user cannot check for price and 
availability or prepare the order until the obsolete product is removed or is replaced 
by the superseding product.

Entering Products
End-users who frequently order the same products can create carts containing the 
product IDs and desired quantities, then save the carts to re-use for future orders. 
This enables them to place orders rapidly without navigating through the entire 
product catalog.

If the product ID is for an assembly, then all the product ID numbers included 
within the assembly are displayed as sub-items when an end-user adds this product 
ID to their cart.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 19



End-User Experience

20
By using the supersession feature of the C3 Product Manager, you can ensure that 
superseding product IDs automatically replace obsolete product IDs. For example, 
if the end-user enters a product ID for an obsolete product, the product displays 
with a link to the product which supersedes it. For more information on 
supersession, see "C3 Product Manager" on page 29.

Using a Cart
At any point in creating a cart, end-users can do several things:

• Add one or more of the displayed products to their cart.

End-users determine the desired quantity of an item then click Add to Cart.

• Compare two or more of the products.

If end-users wish to compare two or more products from the list, they select 
the products to compare and click Compare. A new browser page displays 
the products arranged in a table that enables direct comparison of the 
products’ features.

In addition, the end-user may be able to:

• Configure a product.

If you offer products that can be configured, you can enable your end-users 
to configure these products themselves. This option is only available for 
configurable products, and requires a configuration application such as the 
C3 Configurator application.

• View any resources assigned to a product.

If you assign resources to products, you make it possible for end-users to 
see these resources, either through a link, or on the generated page itself. 
Your Comergent eBusiness System implementor or developer can edit the 
JSP templates to display these resources.
For example, you can create a product image resource, and display the 
image (or a link to the image) with the product.

• View details about a product.

By clicking on the product ID, end-users view detailed information about 
the product features.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Quotes and Requests to Negotiate Prices
• View promotions.

By clicking on a promotion icon, end-users view the promotion for the 
selected product.

Once end-users are satisfied with the products in their cart, they can place an order.

Quotes and Requests to Negotiate Prices
Users can create carts and place orders based on the carts. In addition, users can 
also save these carts as quotes with a fixed price in a specified time frame before 
they place the orders. They can also submit a cart as a request to negotiate prices.

Before the end-user places the order, the end-user can request a quote. They can 
view the suggested price and enter their own requested price. Once submitted, 
customer service representatives can approve or reject the request. During the 
approval process, they can modify the quantity and price as desired.

If the request to negotiate prices is approved, the end-user can save the cart or 
convert the cart to an order.

The customer service representative can modify the prices and quantities for any 
line item in a cart at any time.

Placing an Order
Once users place their order, they can choose to use their default shipping, billing, 
sold-to addresses, and payment information or change this information for the 
order. In addition, each line item in an order has an individual status, and can have 
a separate shipping method, shipping address, or delivery date.

Checking Order Status
Once an end-user places an order, the end-user can check the status of the order at 
any time.

1. The end-user logs into your e-commerce Web site.

2. The end-user enters the appropriate order number and searches for the order.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 21



End-User Experience

22
3. The end-user views and makes changes to the order.

4. The C3 Orders application verifies the end-user’s changes. 

If the end-user makes any changes that are unacceptable, then the C3 Orders 
application returns an error notification to the end-user. Otherwise, it 
returns a confirmation message and passes on all the accepted changes to 
the order management system.

Creating a Return
End-users can return part of an order, or all the line items in an order. 

1. The end-user logs into your e-commerce Web site and enters the appropriate 
order number or finds the order using the search feature.

2. The end-user clicks the order.

The line items, their status, and the requested quantities of each line item in 
the order are displayed.

3. The end-user clicks Request Return.

The line items that may be returned and the line items that have already 
been returned in this order are displayed. The end-user may only return line 
items that are partially or completely shipped.

4. The end-user selects the line item(s) for the return and selects a reason for the 
return and the return criteria for each line item.

If any of the line items in the order have serial numbers, then the end-user 
compares the serial numbers against the line items received. If any differ, 
then the end-user enters the correct serial numbers.

5. The end-user initiates the return request.

The C3 Returns application checks the return request against your 
company’s return policies and returns a message indicating the request is 
accepted, denied, or is pending and will be processed by a end-user service 
representative.

Note: An end-user can make changes to a line item in an order when the status of 
the line item is In Process. Once the line item begins to ship (the status of the 
line item changes to Partial Shipped or Shipped), no changes are allowed.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Creating a Return
6. The C3 Returns application sends an email to the end-user with the status. 
Alternately, the end-user can navigate to the Returns page and check on the 
status of the return request.

7. If the return request is pending, then the customer service representative either 
accepts or rejects the return.

8. If the return request is accepted, then the C3 Returns application sends a 
request to the back-end order management or ERP system requesting a return 
material authorization (RMA) number.

9. The order management system or ERP system responds with a RMA number 
and the mailing instructions.

10. The C3 Returns application sends this information to the end-user in an email.

11. The end-user receives the shipping information and sends the product back to 
your company.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 23



End-User Experience

24
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 3 Managing the End-User Experience
The previous chapter described how the end-user experiences the Comergent 
eBusiness System. This chapter describes how administrators use the Comergent 
eBusiness System to manage that experience.

Managing Partners, Customers, and Users
C3 Profile Manager enables you to create and maintain a profile for each of your 
partners. The partner profile includes such information as organization type, level 
(such as gold, silver, or platinum), and billing and shipping addresses. In Release 
7.1, storefront administrators can also create and maintain profiles for their own 
partners. For more information, see "C3 Partner.com" on page 49.

In Release 7.1, you can create a hierarchy in situations where an organization is 
divided into complex structures, or when a storefront itself has storefronts 
associated with it. For example, an organization may comprise management 
companies, divisions, locations, and departments. A partner could even have more 
complicated structures such as franchises and retail outlet chains. A storefront 
could have distributors, suppliers, and end-users. In Release 7.1, you can mirror 
these complex structures by creating not simply a partner but a hierarchy belonging 
to a partner.

Using C3 Profile Manager, you create an administrator for each partner. Each 
partner administrator creates partner users and assigns functions to each one. The 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 25



Managing the End-User Experience

26
partner users can then log in and conduct e-commerce activities as described in the 
previous two chapters. You can also create storefronts for your partners, then create 
at least one storefront administrator who can perform nearly all the same functions 
that you perform as administrator of your enterprise: managing their own business 
rules, creating price lists, administering system properties, and even creating 
storefront partners for their storefront.

In addition to these functions, you can use C3 Profile Manager for the following 
tasks:

• Create and maintain enterprise users

These are the users who can log in to the enterprise home page and 
administer some or all modules of the Comergent eBusiness System.

• Associate partners with one or more price lists

Once you create the price lists (see "Maintaining and Customizing Price 
Lists" on page 35), you use C3 Profile Manager to associate these price lists 
with the right partners.

• Export partner information in a spreadsheet application

• Review partner activity using the information provided by the partner.

See "Monitoring and Analyzing the Comergent eBusiness System" on page 
37 for details on how you use C3 Profile Manager for this activity.

Storefront administrators can perform these functions only for their storefront.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for more detailed 
information about creating and maintaining partners, storefronts, customers, and 
users.

Managing the Purchasing Experience
Once anonymous users, registered users, or partner users log into the enterprise 
site, two products manage the experience: C3 Quotes and C3 Portal.

Note: You can set a business rule so that price lists are used for entitlement only. 
This means that price lists assigned to partners define only the products the 
partners are entitled to purchase, not the prices for those products. Prices are 
obtained from an external source rather than the price lists. See the 
Comergent eBusiness System Implementation Guide for information about 
configuring the Comergent eBusiness System to get prices from an external 
source.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Managing the Purchasing Experience
C3 Quotes
The C3 Quotes application enables you to create, access, and quickly share 
information securely within and across companies. Your end-user has a 
personalized business workspace to manage e-commerce activities including 
managing carts and price and availability requests.

The Comergent eBusiness System enables you to communicate with your partner’s 
Web sites. If some of your partners are unable to maintain a separate e-commerce 
Web site, you can create a storefront for them. You or one of Comergent’s 
application service providers (ASP) can host their Web site. For more information 
about hosting, see "C3 Partner.com" on page 49.

Integration
The C3 Quotes application promotes collaborative commerce, enabling you and 
your partners to sell your products. By integrating with back end order management 
systems, the C3 Quotes application enables you to provide your end-users with 
order fulfillment, order status, and administrative order processing.

During their purchasing experience, end-users may need to configure a product in 
which they are interested. The C3 Quotes application integrates with C3 
Configurator to customize the product. If end-users need help in selecting their 
products, the C3 Quotes application integrates with C3 Advisor to provide the end-
users with a guided selling experience.

Purchasing Experience
The C3 Quotes application:

• Accommodates both novice and experienced end-users. 

• Provides custom pricing to your end-users with the C3 Pricing application. 

• Supports registered and anonymous users in direct commerce.

• Supports punchout protocols.

End-users use C3 Quotes to accomplish the following tasks:
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 27



Managing the End-User Experience

28
• Manage their cart(s) and orders in their own personalized workspace.

All registered and partner users have personal workspaces where they may 
keep one or more carts, check on orders, update shipping and billing 
information, and initiate returns.
Although anonymous (unregistered) users do not have their own 
personalized workspace until they register, the Comergent eBusiness 
System tracks their choices during the session to giving them the same 
unique experience as other users. 

• View enterprise and partner promotions on products.

The end-user sees the partner promotions when a price and availability 
request is sent to that partner.

• Create copies of product inquiry lists.

• Move line items from one product inquiry list to another prior to ordering 
(based on pricing, availability or shipping needs).

This enables an end-user to create multiple orders that can be fulfilled by 
different partners, shipped to different locations, approved by different 
people, and so on.

• Route carts to different users for approval or request modification.

• Maintain their own user profile, including contact, shipping, and billing 
information.

• Place an order directly with an enterprise, partner, or storefront partner.

• Select partner(s) based on business or geographic attributes.

• Obtain multiple price and availability requests from different partners.

• Submit requests to negotiate prices and enable customer service 
representatives to manage these requests and convert them to quotes.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for step-by-step 
instructions. 

C3 Portal
C3 Portal provides a means for you to provide standard portal functionality as part 
of your implementation of the Comergent eBusiness System. It enables you to 
provide information in the form of portlets to users using the standard portal 
content types such as HTML and rich site summary (RSS). These portlets can be 
deployed into any portlet container that supports the JSR-168 portlet specification. 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Maintaining the Product Catalog
You can personalize the user experience by modifying the layout of portal pages 
and by selecting the content to display in each portlet. For more information about 
the portal framework, refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Developer Guide.

Widgets

Widgets are self-contained, custom tags that can be used in JSP pages to provide a 
user interface component in a generated Web page. Since widgets are self-
contained and their content is generated independently of the rest of the Web page, 
they can be removed or relocated from one page to another without affecting the 
look and feel of your e-commerce site.

When users log in to the e-commerce Web site, they see several panels containing 
several types of information. For example, users assigned the Commerce function 
see an Orders panel containing information about orders placed and their status. 
The Carts panel displays information about the user’s carts; the Returns panel 
displays information about any orders the user is returning, and so on. Other panels 
may list invoices, contracts, team tasks, special offers, and quotes. Widgets 
generate the contents of these panels.

Creating Your Own Widgets
You may create custom widgets containing information you wish to convey to your 
end-users. For more information about the generic widget framework, refer to the 
Comergent eBusiness System Developer Guide. 

Maintaining the Product Catalog
Once the end-user has logged in, the end-user builds a cart by selecting products 
from the product catalog. You use three applications to provide products to this 
catalog and to help the end-user find the products: C3 Product Manager, C3 
Configurator, and C3 Advisor.

C3 Product Manager
The Comergent C3 Product Manager application provides a central location for 
creating, maintaining, and managing product information. Using C3 Product 
Manager, you can create and maintain individual products, assemblies, and 
configurable products that correspond to models (created with Visual Modeler). 
You create and maintain these products in a hierarchy of product categories. C3 
Product Manager supports a product catalog with any number of hierarchical 
levels. Both products and subordinate categories (sub-categories) can exist in the 
same category within the product hierarchy.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 29



Managing the End-User Experience

30
Hot Spots
In the case of assemblies, the C3 Product Manager application also supports the 
creation of clickable “hot spots” in a parts diagram image. This enables the end-
user to display the image and add parts from an assembly to their cart by clicking 
the corresponding hot spots in the parts diagram image.

Pre-Configured Products
The C3 Product Manager application also supports pre-configured products. A 
pre-configured product represents a set of default, picked options for a configurable 
product. The set of picked options results in a complete product. For example, you 
can create three versions of a configurable product, each representing a 
configuration most purchased by end-users. End-users can purchase each product 
as is, or they can decide to use the pre-configured product as a starting point for 
additional configuration. See the Comergent eBusiness System Administration 
Guide for more details.

Aggregated Products
In Release 7.1, C3 Product Manager also supports the creation of aggregated 
products. An aggregated product is a product that consists of a collection of 
products, each of which is essentially the same as the others but differs in minor but 
significant ways. The differences would be too minute to merit them being separate 
products in a product category.

Not Sold Separately
Certain products are only meaningful in the context of a main item being 
purchased. For example a five-year warranty should only be purchased as an 
optional component to a configured solution. In previous releases of the Comergent 
eBusiness System, these products could be added as main items. In Release 7.1, 
you can check a box when you create a product that identifies the product as 
“cannot be sold separately”. If this box is checked, then the product can be added as 
a component during configuration or as part of an assembly, but cannot be sold 
separately.

Supersession
The C3 Product Manager application supports supersession. Each product includes 
effectivity dates during which the product is valid, enabling you to phase products 
in and out smoothly. When the current date is outside of a product’s effectivity date 
range, the product becomes obsolete and can be superseded by another product. 
Your end-users can find new products by referencing the old product’s ID number. 
You can create any number of levels of supersession, in which one product 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Maintaining the Product Catalog
supersedes another product that supersedes a third product. Other Comergent 
applications support the superseded products you create.

Suppressing Product Category Display

Some product categories may not contain displayable products. For example, a 
product category might contain products, but because those products are not on a 
price list assigned to the end-user’s partner, the partner cannot see them, or 
products might have reached their expiration date.

You can set a business rule to suppress the display of such categories. C3 Product 
Manager contains a button you can click to calculate whether a category display 
should be suppressed. You must periodically renew this calculation as products 
become displayable (for example, new products added) or not displayable (for 
example, expiration), for whatever reason. If suppression is not recalculated, then 
end-users will not see the products even though they exist and should be accessible.

Release 7.1 includes a pre-defined cron job that enables you schedule this 
calculation to occur automatically at regular intervals.

Exporting and Importing Product Data
Once you have created the product hierarchy, you can designate appropriate subsets 
to be exported to or imported from your partners. For example, if you are a 
manufacturer, then you might need to export your product catalog to your 
distributor partners so they always accurately reflect your product catalog. 
Similarly, if you are a distributor, then you might need to update your product 
catalog by importing the latest product data from the manufacturers that are your 
partners.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for step-by-step 
instructions on importing or exporting your product catalog. Similarly, refer to the 
Comergent eBusiness System Implementation Guide for technical information 
about the data transfer formats that are currently supported.

Note: Suppressed display of categories only applies to browsing the product 
catalog. If new products are added to an “empty” category, and if a 
recalculation is not done for the category, end-users can still access these 
products by searching or by using the C3 Advisor guided selling experience.

Note: Only enterprise administrators can import and export product information 
through data syndication.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 31



Managing the End-User Experience

32
Enabling Partners to Create Products on the Enterprise Site
A multi-vendor catalog (a product catalog that contains the products and services 
for multiple vendors) opens your product catalog to your selling partners. In this 
way, you enable them to expand your catalog and complement your products by 
including their value-added products and services in your product catalog.

As an enterprise administrator, you can open multiple product categories for each 
of your selling partners. For example, you sell notebooks and desktops. Three of 
your selling partners sell computer accessories that are complementary to your 
products. You can create three categories called notebooks, desktops, and 
accessories, respectively. You then open the accessories category to these three 
selling partners.

In the accessories product category, your selling partners may add their notebook 
cases, docking stations, external peripheral devices, extended repair warranties, and 
so on.

C3 Advisor
With the Comergent C3 Advisor application, you can provide end-users with 
guided selling. As end-users provide answers to multiple-choice questions (created 
by you), they find products that match their requirements. In this way, you guide an 
end-user to a choice of products most appropriate for that end-user.

Using C3 Product Manager, the administrators create and maintain features, and 
then assign these features to products. Then, using C3 Advisor Administration 
again, the administrators create questions for the end-user. The answers, based on 
features assigned to products, determine the products the end-user sees. The 
administrator builds a questionnaire from these questions and answers.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Maintaining the Product Catalog
FIGURE 6. Sample Questionnaire Page
You also use C3 Advisor Administration to associate resources (data sheets, URLs, 
images, and so on) with questions, products, features, and so on.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for more detailed 
information about C3 Advisor and its concepts.

C3 Configurator and Visual Modeler
The C3 Configurator application enables you to provide Web-based, build-to-order 
product configuration capability to your end-users. You can offer your end-users a 
complete range of available product options including complete pre-configured 
products containing predefined choices. End-users can purchase the pre-configured 
products as is, or use them as the starting point for additional configuration. The C3 
Configurator application fires rules that you write as a modeler to enforce valid 
configurations.

The C3 Configurator application comprises two components: the Configurator 
Engine and Visual Modeler.

The Configurator Engine compiles model data from a runtime XML model file. 
This file displays in the end-user’s browser as a selection of choices. The 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 33



Managing the End-User Experience

34
Configurator Engine uses the end-user’s choices, validated with a series of rules, to 
guide the end-user through the configuration of a product or service.

The Visual Modeler is a Web-based interactive graphical user interface that enables 
you to build the sophisticated models that the engine compiles. The C3 
Configurator application stores these model data in the Knowledgebase repository.

You place models into model groups in a multi-level hierarchy. Each model 
consists of option classes and, within those classes, option items. The option items 
are the choices the end-user makes to configure the product or service. You can 
create option class groups and option item groups. These represent building blocks 
of option class and option items that you can re-use across multiple models or 
within a single model.

In Release 7.1, you can copy certain entities (model groups, models, option class 
groups, option item groups, and so on), from one place in the hierarchy to another.

You define properties to represent some characteristic of a node in the model 
hierarchy: the model itself, option classes, or option items. You attach these 
properties to the appropriate node, then you can use these attached properties to 
define the rules which will be triggered as the end-user configures the product. 
Depending on how you define the rule, the results of the rule firing can display a 
message, add products to the end-user’s cart, or assign values to a property 
(assignment). In this way, you can guide end-users to the proper configuration.

You can also organize the configuration page as a series of tabs, creating a tab-
based user interface. When you define each tab, you define which properties and 
option items will display in each tab. This simplifies option item selection for the 
end-user.

You can also define values for display properties for the models, option classes, or 
option items. These display properties enable you to define the look and feel of the 
model: checkboxes or radio buttons, text that appears before the end-user selects, 
text that appears after the selection, a default selection, and so on.

You can also import pre-existing models into the Visual Modeler application, 
provided that these models are in the XML format specified by the C3 Configurator 
document type definition (DTD).

As you build the model, the Visual Modeler gives you the opportunity to test your 
model at each step of the way.

Mobile Configurator
You can configure models offline. After installing the Mobile Configurator, you 
can display and configure a new model. You have the option of saving the model as 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists
incomplete. You can rework or resolve the errors and complete the configuration 
later.

Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists
The Comergent C3 Pricing application is integrated with other Comergent 
applications to enable you to deliver customized pricing upon request and is the 
sole repository of pricing information in the Comergent eBusiness System.

You can use C3 Pricing to deliver prices to targeted partners. To do this, you create 
price lists specific to those partners and then associate the price list with the 
targeted partners. You can use multiple price lists to offer different prices to 
different partners. 

Prices you create through C3 Pricing can act as a kind of manufacturer’s suggested 
retail. When end-users request price-and-availability from one or more partners, 
they will see the partner’s prices.

When you create a price list, you select the products to be assigned to the list, then 
you set the base prices for those products within the context of the price list. You 
can also create conditional pricing rules that set discounted prices for each product 
on the list targeted to specific subsets of partners. For example, for a specific 
product, you can set a 10% discount for partners who have a membership level of 
Gold, or you can set a discount for partners who have a membership level of gold 
and are resellers.

You must also set a start and end date (effectivity dates) for each price list, a status 
(inactive or active), an assigned currency, and a customer type. The start and end 
dates define the range during which a price list is valid. If the current date is not 
within this range, then the price list is invalid and its prices are not used in any 
purchases. Similarly, a price list with an inactive status is also not used in any 
purchases.

You can also temporarily change a price list’s status to inactive while updating 
pricing information. When changes are complete, you can change the status to 
active. 

Once you have used C3 Pricing to create the lists and set the prices, you use C3 
Profile Manager to associate the particular price list(s) with a partner. The C3 

Note: If a price list status is active and the current date is within the price list’s 
effectivity dates, then any change made by a pricing administrator takes 
effect immediately.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 35



Managing the End-User Experience

36
Pricing application displays the lowest price for the product based on the active 
price lists associated with that partner (and currency and customer type).

Customers and Prices
In Release 7.1, partners who are enabled for C3 Partner.com can create customers, 
that is, they can create partner profiles for companies with which they do business. 
Typically, these are companies who have partner and user profiles created for them 
by the enterprise administrator. See "C3 Partner.com" on page 49 for more 
information.

To allow these customers to order products and see prices for those products, 
partners must create price lists to which the products are assigned, then assign the 
price lists to the appropriate customers.

Displaying Promotions with C3 Promotions
The C3 Promotions application enables enterprises and their partners to deliver 
marketing and promotional messages automatically to targeted end-users. 
Enterprises and their partners can use promotions to present cross-sell and up-sell 
opportunities by presenting alternative or complimentary products. 

For example, an end-user requests price and availability from a distributor. This 
information is returned along with any distributor-specific promotions. The end-
user may decide to complete an order with a specific distributor because of that 
distributor’s promotions on one or more products in the order. 

Companies that display promotions can differentiate themselves from their 
competition by presenting their own unique marketing messages. Typically, your 
company leverages end-user knowledge to create effective promotions that link the 
right end-user to the right products at the right time. 

The Comergent eBusiness System dynamically generates promotions. An end-user 
clicks a promotion icon that is displayed in a cart or in the C3 Advisor product 
comparison page to view the promotion.

Promotions may be associated with one or multiple products. They comprise the 
following features:

Note: A partner user does not see and cannot purchase a product unless that 
product has been assigned to at least one active price list that is associated 
with that partner. Only the products contained on the partner’s price lists are 
available for sale to that particular partner user. (Registered users belong to 
RegisteredUserPartner and anonymous users belong to 
AnonymousUserPartner.)
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Monitoring and Analyzing the Comergent eBusiness System
• Promotions are targeted to end-users based on any combination of partner 
type, partner level, and product interests. 

• Effectivity dates may be used to coordinate with the starting and ending 
dates of marketing campaigns.

• Promotions with higher priorities take precedence over lower priority 
promotions.

• Promotions may be enabled or disabled at any time, regardless of their 
effectivity dates.

• Promotions can be represented by an image (in either a GIF or JPG file) or 
by a URL (for a page that provides the promotion text.

The preceding features provide marketing administrators with control over who 
may see promotions, when they may see promotions, and which promotion they see 
(if multiple promotions are applicable for a single product). 

The Comergent eBusiness System determines at runtime which promotion, if any, 
is displayed to an end-user for a product. This decision is based on a set of 
promotion controls (rules) based on the partner type, partner level, and priority 
level of the promotion.

Marketing administrators use C3 Promotions to accomplish these tasks:

• Create, modify, or delete promotions

• Disable promotions

• Determine the URL, image, or text description for a promotion

• Determine the effectivity dates for a promotion

• Determine the product(s) for each promotion

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for more detailed 
information on maintaining promotions.

Monitoring and Analyzing the Comergent 
eBusiness System
The Comergent eBusiness System includes applications and tools that provide you 
with analytics to manage your products and sales channels most effectively.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 37



Managing the End-User Experience

38
Inventory Collection
The C3 Channels application enables you to collect product inventory information 
from your partners, giving you a real-time view into the total inventory of your 
products. This information enables you to react faster to market changes. 

FIGURE 7. Inventory Collection Page
Once you have received inventory information, you can use the C3 Analyzer 
application and view the inventory report. For more information, see "C3 
Analyzer" on page 39.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for step-by-step 
instructions on collecting inventory information.

Partner Forecast
Enterprises can use the Comergent eBusiness System to forecast demand for their 
products by asking their selling partners to submit periodic forecasts of demand for 
enterprise products. Once the forecasts have been submitted, you can use the C3 
Analyzer application to analyze the information.

The Comergent eBusiness System supports the submission of quarterly forecasts.

Your partners log into the Comergent eBusiness System server at the enterprise site 
and upload their sales forecast report by clicking the Forecast tab in their partner 
profile. Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for 
additional information about sales forecasts.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Managing Leads
FIGURE 8. Partner Forecast Tab
Once you receive sales forecast information from your partners, you can use the C3 
Analyzer application to view the sales forecast report. For more information, see 
"C3 Analyzer" on page 39.

Viewing Partner Activity
You can view a partner’s activity by clicking the View Account Activity button on 
the Profile Manager’s Organization Profile page for that partner. You can search 
for specific activities such as orders, quotes, returns, or carts, view active carts, 
check invoices, search for or view sales contracts, and so on.

C3 Analyzer
The C3 Analyzer application provides enterprises with insight into the commerce 
activities of end-users and partners. This application generates analytics that 
marketing managers can use to market, sell, and service the sales channel more 
effectively. By having immediate access to customer demand data, enterprises can 
use this information to optimize product delivery through the sales channel and 
quickly respond to important events.

See the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for a complete listing 
of the reports that can be generated.

Managing Leads
C3 Leads provides you with an integrated system for creating and assigning leads, 
working the leads, and converting them to orders. You (as the enterprise lead 
administrator) begin by creating the lead and assigning it to one or more partners. 
The enterprise lead administrator can view a list of the partners to whom the lead is 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 39



Managing the End-User Experience

40
assigned, as well as view details about the partner such as budget, probability of 
sale, and the status of the lead.

Each partner (in the form of a partner lead administrator) can accept or reject the 
lead. The partner lead administrator and partner lead users manage the lead as 
described in "Partner Leads Management" on page 54. 

The enterprise lead administrator can add notes about the lead as well as view any 
notes added by the partner. The enterprise lead administrator can also view any 
activity and notes by the partners who are working the lead. When the partner has 
finished working the lead (by converting the lead to an order) and has closed the 
lead, the enterprise lead administrator can close the lead.

Providing Efficient Customer Service
After end-users have placed an order, you can use two applications to provide the 
end-user with effective customer service.

C3 Orders
In creating an order, an end-user selects product(s) and quantities to add to a 
product inquiry list. Once an end-user is satisfied with the product(s) and their 
configurations (if applicable) the end-user enters shipping and billing information 
and the shipping method and places the order. The C3 Orders application provides 
you and your end-users with order management functionality from the time the 
order is placed until the order is completed and the products are delivered to your 
end-user. C3 Orders also supports partial shipment of orders.

The C3 Orders application provides information about the order status and order 
management at the line item. Each line item in an order has an individual status, 
and can have a separate shipping method, shipping address, or delivery date. End-
users can update order quantities, add, delete, or return individual line items in an 
order, and review order status. Customer service representatives can change and 
delete line items, change shipping and billing information, and change the delivery 
date. Using C3 Orders, the customer service representative can also track in 
real-time any changes made to an order until it is delivered.

A customer service representative can create orders on behalf of partners. Acting as 
the partner, and choosing a customer type and currency code, the customer service 
representative has access to the same products and prices as the partner and can 
create orders on behalf of that partner.

Refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide for step-by-step 
instructions on managing orders and creating orders on behalf of partners.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Providing Efficient Customer Service
C3 Quotes
End-users can save their carts as quotes, or they can modify quantities and prices 
and submit them as a request to negotiate prices. The customer service 
representative can approve the request as submitted, or modify quantities and prices 
and approve the request as modified, or reject the request.

C3 Returns
The C3 Returns application enables you to automate your product return process 
through your e-commerce Web site. Once an end-user has placed and received the 
partial or complete order, the end-user can select one or more line items to return 
subject to the following restrictions:

• An end-user cannot return line items until they have been shipped.

• An end-user can return all the line items in an order but cannot return the 
entire order as one unit.

• An end-user can return a partially shipped item. However, the end-user 
cannot change anything about that line item once the line item begins to 
ship.

For example, an end-user can order 20 monitors, receive 15, and return 12. 
The end-user cannot change the shipping address for the 5 monitors that 
have not been received. Similarly, the end-user cannot increase the quantity 
to 23 monitors. 

The C3 Returns application acts as the front end to a back-end order management 
system in which the actual bookkeeping for returns is maintained. In this 
arrangement, the end-user initiating the return interacts with C3 Returns. The actual 
returns processing (including validating returns, receiving returns, crediting the 
end-user’s account, shipping replacement products, and so on) is performed by the 
order management system.

Once the end-user has selected the line item to return, the C3 Returns application 
receives the information and creates a return number that uniquely identifies this 
return request in the C3 Returns application.

After creating the return number, the C3 Returns application asks for a return 
request confirmation from the end-user. After receiving the confirmation, the C3 
Returns application runs this request against the returns rules engine. The return 
rules engine responds with one of three possibilities:
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 41



Managing the End-User Experience

42
• Request is denied.

The C3 Returns application denies the request with a brief explanation and 
possibly, the contact information for customer service where the request 
may be pursued manually.

• Request is pending.

The C3 Returns application cannot make the decision automatically and 
requires the assistance of a customer service representative. C3 Returns 
informs the end-user of the situation.

• Request is accepted.

The C3 Returns application gives the end-user additional instructions for the 
return, including waiting for the receipt of an email confirmation. This 
email confirmation contains a return material authorization (RMA) number 
and mailing instructions that are provided by the back end order 
management system.

When a request is pending, the customer service representative reviews the request 
and approves or rejects the return request. If the request is approved, then the 
customer service representative provides shipping instructions and labels and has 
the option to indicate which facility should process the return.

Job Scheduler
The Job Scheduler enables you to create and maintain cron jobs in the Comergent 
eBusiness System. In addition to typical system cron jobs (such as cache cleaning), 
you can set up application cron jobs to handle such things as product catalog import 
and export. By setting a username and password, you can restrict the running of 
application cron jobs to entitled individuals.

Using the Job Scheduler, you can display a list of jobs, create new jobs, display and 
update configuration information for a job, and determine the frequency of the job.

You can set both the starting and stopping time for a job, and the units for the job 
(for example, seconds, minutes, and so on). For more information on Job 
Scheduler, refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide.

Note: The user that creates the cron job through the Job Scheduler link does not 
need to be the same user that runs the cron job. There can be two users: a job 
scheduler user (that creates the cron job) and an application user (that runs 
the cron job). 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Configuration and Integration
Configuration and Integration
The C3 Commerce Manager application is the foundation upon which the other 
applications in the Comergent eBusiness System operate. It provides the core 
system services including security, data access management, and messaging. In 
addition, this application may be customized to provide e-commerce integration 
with other Internet applications and back-end enterprise resource planning (ERP) 
systems. It includes the ability to access heterogeneous data sources at the data 
layer level.

Application Platform Services
C3 Commerce Manager provides data services by handling all access to relational 
database management systems (RDBMS), file systems, and enterprise applications. 
In addition, these data services enable the use of XML messages or other industry 
standards (for example, RosettaNet) between your company and its distributed 
partners with secure server-to-server communications using the secure socket layer 
(SSL) protocol. These XML messages include remote price and availability checks, 
the transfer of product inquiry lists to partners, the syndication of product catalog 
data, and so on.

This application also manages user authentication, login entitlements, and access 
control lists (Comergent application users’ read, write, insert, and delete 
privileges).

For more information on XML messages and Comergent security, refer to the 
Comergent eBusiness System Reference Guide.

System Configuration
The C3 Commerce Manager enables you to set certain properties that define how 
the modules in the Comergent eBusiness System.

The Business Rules Manager enables you to define the business rules for the 
applications, that is, how the end-user experience will behave for your end-users. 
For example, you can decide to display promotions automatically to end-users, or 
you can choose to disable anonymous end-users access to your marketplace.

The System Administration tool enables you to define the technical parameters for 
the Comergent eBusiness System. For example, administrators can set the system 
debug level, the maximum number of database connections, the directory location 
of files, internationalization defaults, and so on.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 43



Managing the End-User Experience

44
Integrating with Back-end Applications
The Comergent eBusiness System includes two products that enable you to 
integrate with back-end systems: C3 Integrator and C3 Commerce Manager.

C3 Integrator
The C3 Integrator application enables the flow of business data between the 
Comergent eBusiness System and back-end systems including enterprise resource 
planning (ERP) and other enterprise applications. This bidirectional data flow 
occurs in real-time, event-driven transactions or scheduled batch operations. 

This application also contains prebuilt adapters to certain ERP systems. These 
adapters handle the management of the application connection including 
initialization, connection, verification, and shutdown. For more information on 
these adapters, refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Implementation Guide.

C3 Integrator also provides graphical monitoring and management tools for the 
design of interfaces between Comergent and other enterprise applications. 
Graphical tree representations of complex data structures enable you to perform 
data transformations and translations using drag-and-drop operations.

C3 Commerce Manager
Among its other capabilities (see "C3 Commerce Manager™" on page 6), C3 
Commerce Manager enables your e-commerce system to integrate with external 
e-commerce procurement systems. Your company can participate in net 
marketplaces by distributing targeted information while still controlling product 
data from a central location. Your company can control the selling experience 
(guided selling, needs analysis, product search, comparison, configuration, and 
promotions). 

For example, one business scenario is simply to support product catalog data 
syndication. Your product catalog is maintained at one central location and targeted 
data is distributed in various net market catalogs. You decide which products are 
displayed in various net markets, enabling your company to maintain control over 
where and how your products are sold. Your company performs periodic data 
syndication to ensure your product data is always up-to-date and accurate. 

Alternately, a net market end-user indicates interest in one of your products. The 
net market punches into your e-commerce Web site. The end-user selects and if 
appropriate, configures the product(s). Your company then passes the end-user 
back to the net marketplace with his selected products for completing the 
transaction.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 4 Partners and the Comergent 
eBusiness System
CHAPTER 2, "End-User Experience" described how end-users experience the 
Comergent eBusiness System. CHAPTER 3, "Managing the End-User Experience" 
described how you, as enterprise employees, use the Comergent eBusiness System 
to provide this experience. This chapter describes how your selling partners, in the 
person of a partner administrator, manage the system.

Creating Partner Users
Enterprise administrators must create at least one partner user with the 
Administrator role for each of their partners. Partner administrators are partner 
users with additional privileges, including the responsibility for creating and 
managing the users for that partner.

The following are the entitlement roles a partner administrator can grant to a 
partner user:

• CommerceUser/User

This role enables partner users to log into your enterprise site as commerce 
customers. These partner users maintain their own user profile, including 
their preferred locale.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 45



Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System

46
• Administrator 

All partner administrators can create other partner users and update the 
partner as well as their own user profile. Depending on their relationship 
with your enterprise, partner administrators may have additional 
responsibilities, described later in this chapter.

• Lead User

The partner lead administrator assigns the lead to one or more people who 
have the lead user role. The partner lead user works with the lead contact to 
convert the lead to an order.

• ProcurementUser

This role enables partner users to punch into the Comergent eBusiness 
System from external e-commerce procurement systems. Authentication 
information is stored in this partner user profile.

Creating Users for Customers
As described in "C3 Partner.com" on page 49, partners enabled for C3 Partner.com 
are either Partner.com Partners or Storefront Partners. Partner administrators for 
either can create partners called customers. The partner administrator can create 
users for these customers with the following roles:

• Administrator (Storefront Partners only)

These users can create other users and update the partner as well as their 
own user profile.

• CommerceUser (Storefront Partner only)

These users can log into the storefront maintained for the Storefront Partner 
by the enterprise and participate in the commerce experience.

• TransferUser

Users with this role typically are associated with partners who also have a 
partner profile and a user profile created by the enterprise administrator. 
The user logs into the enterprise site with the username and password 
assigned by the enterprise administrator. When they perform a price-and-
availability check with the C3 Partner.com-enabled partner for whom they 
are a customer, they can use either their enterprise username and password or 
their customer username and password. Using the latter gives them access to 
special prices.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Updating Partner Information
Updating Partner Information
Enterprise administrators create a partner profile for each of their partners. Once 
the partner profile has been created, it is the responsibility of a partner 
administrator to maintain the information contained in the partner profile.

Partner administrators can add and modify information contained in their partner 
profile. However, they cannot modify certain fields that remain the responsibility of 
the enterprise administrator.

FIGURE 9. Partner Profile

Creating a Partner Hierarchy
Partners may have their companies divided into complex organizational structures. 
For example, a partner may comprise management companies, divisions, locations, 
and departments. A partner could even have more complicated structures such as 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 47



Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System

48
franchises and retail outlet chains. In Release 7.1, you can mirror these complex 
structures by creating not simply a partner but a hierarchy belonging to a partner.

The Hierarchy tab enables partner administrators to create a hierarchy structure of 
an unlimited number of levels in the hierarchy. Also, when a price list is assigned to 
the parent, the list can be marked as "sharable", meaning that any descendents of 
the parent are also assigned this price list.

FIGURE 10. Hierarchy Tab

Uploading your Partner Forecast
Enterprises can use the Comergent eBusiness System to forecast demand for their 
products by asking their selling partners to submit periodic forecasts of demand for 
enterprise products. Once the forecasts have been submitted, the enterprise can use 
the C3 Analyzer application to analyze the information.

The Comergent eBusiness System supports the submission of quarterly forecasts.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Partner.com
FIGURE 11. Partner Forecast Tab

C3 Partner.com
Some of your selling partners may not have the hardware or the infrastructure to 
maintain their own e-commerce Web site. However, these partners can still 
participate in e-commerce through a deployment enabled for C3 Partner.com. You, 
as the enterprise, or one of Comergent’s application service provider (ASP) 
partners may host C3 Partner.com for your partners.

In Release 7.1, partners are enabled for C3 Partner.com as one of two types of 
partner: as a Partner.com Partner or as a Storefront Partner.

Partner.com Partners gain the same advantages of e-business as other partners in 
the Comergent eBusiness System. End-users can log into the enterprise site, select 
products, and then be able to select the Partner.com Partner for price and 
availability checks or product inquiry list transfers. With the ability to create 
partners called customers, the Partner.com Partner can give special prices and 
access to additional products to users belonging to these customers. Also, when a 
partner is enabled for C3 Partner.com, the partner’s name is used in conjunction 
with a URL to define the Web site that customers can log into to obtain order 
information.

Storefront Partners provide the same services but, in addition, they provide a 
storefront. They can also create customers. End-users created for these customers 
can access the URL, defined when the partner is enabled, and order products 
directly from the storefront. In addition, the Storefront Partner can provide special 
pricing and products to end-users associated with their customers.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 49



Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System

50
Administration Tasks
Administrators of partners enabled for C3 Partner.com must perform the 
administration tasks to manage their site. These tasks include:

• using the C3 Profile Manager application to manage their partners and 
users

• viewing commerce activity

• using the C3 Pricing application to create and maintain their price lists

Like enterprise administrators, partner administrators can create price lists. 
They notify the enterprise administrator, who assigns them to the 
appropriate partners.

• using the C3 Product Manager application to create products

In addition, administrators for partners enabled for C3 Partner.com must manage 
additional tasks that are specific to the environment:

• uploading product and product availability

• uploading the partner logo (for display on the partner pages that are 
displayed to the customer)

• uploading email templates

The email templates include notifying the partner that an order has been 
placed, notifying the customer that the order has been received by the 
partner, and notifying the customer regarding any updates on the order

• creating customers. As customers of a Storefront Partner, partner users of 
these customers can log into an online store and order products through a 
branded storefront. As customers of a Partner.com Partner, as described 
above, they have the opportunity to participate in special pricing and to 
view special products.

Partners and Promotions
Partners may purchase the C3 Promotions application and use it to create 
promotions. Partner administrators associate promotions with line items through 
their product ID.

In a typical Comergent eBusiness System installation, partner servers respond to 
price and availability requests received from enterprise servers. Typically, the 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Creating Products
response to the request is a reply message that provides a price element and an 
availability for each line item in the original request.

With the C3 Promotions application, partners can enhance a reply message by 
including marketing messages, or promotions. When the enterprise server receives 
the reply message and displays the price and availability information to the 
customer, icons are displayed next to line items with a promotion. 

See "Displaying Promotions with C3 Promotions" on page 36 for additional 
information about this application.

Creating Products
As the enterprise, you can decide whether or not you want to participate in a 
multi-vendor catalog. By offering this service, you can give your (and your selling 
partners’) customers a one-stop shopping experience. Otherwise, these customers 
must go to multiple e-commerce Web sites and create multiple orders to purchase 
all the products they need.

In this and the following section, we describe an example in which the enterprise is 
a manufacturer. This enterprise has several distributors as selling partners. 
Customers (resellers) visit the enterprise e-commerce Web site and search for 
products but purchase these products indirectly from the enterprise through a 
distributor. In this simplified example, each reseller is associated with and may 
purchase products from only one distributor. 

Your enterprise company manufactures notebook computers. You also sell some 
supplemental products including a docking station and a floppy disk drive. 
However, you do not sell extended service warranties or notebook carrying cases. 
Two of your selling partners offer these products. (One partner, North America 
Computer Accessories, operates in North America and the other partner, Asia 
Computer Accessories, operates in Asia.) You can open your product catalog to 
these selling partners by creating a multi-vendor catalog.

Both of your selling partners can add their products (extended service warranties 
and carrying cases) into your product catalog. You determine where these 
companies can add their products. For example, you may decide to create a product 
catalog called “Accessories” and create two subcategories called “Warranties” and 
“Notebook Carrying Cases”. You then “open” these two subcategories to your 
selling partners using the C3 Product Manager application. In this example, your 
selling partners can add their products into these two product categories.

Alternately, you may want to create your product catalog based on your customer’s 
geographic location. Your top level product categories are North America, South 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 51



Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System

52
America, Europe and Asia. You open the “Accessories”, “Warranties”, and 
“Notebook Carrying Cases” subcategories in North America to North America 
Computer Accessories. Similarly, you open the “Accessories”, “Warranties”, and 
“Notebook Carrying Cases” subcategories in Asia to Asia Computer 
Accessories.Your selling partners can add their products into the appropriate 
product categories, based on their geographic location.

As an enterprise administrator, you will see your products and product categories, 
your selling partners’ products, and any product categories your selling partners 
create, when you view the product catalog. In this example, an enterprise 
administrator sees the enterprise products, North America Computer Accessories’ 
products, and Asia Computer Accessories’ products. By seeing all products, you 
can correct any errors that may arise.

Partner administrators will see the enterprise products and product categories, and 
the products and product categories they create. That is, partner administrators at 
North America Computer Accessories will only see Enterprise products and North 
America Computer Accessories products. They will not see any Asia Computer 
Accessories products.

When indirect customers view your product catalog, they see only products on 
price lists associated with their partner company. As an enterprise administrator, it 
is your responsibility to associate the right price lists to your customers. North 
American companies should only see products appropriate for them. You should 
not associate any price lists created by Asia Computer Accessories to these North 
American companies.

For detailed information on opening product categories to partner administrators, 
refer to the Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide.

Creating Price Lists
In the preceding section, we described an example of two selling partners 
(distributors) adding products to your multi-vendor catalog. These two selling 
partners resell your products and sell their products to their customers (your 
indirect customers).

Your selling partners can create price lists for products in product categories that 
are “open” to them by using the C3 Pricing application. Partner administrators 

Note: All administrators at a partner company have equal privileges. A partner 
administrator can modify or delete a product that another partner 
administrator (at the same company) has created.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Creating Price Lists
create price lists containing their products and your (enterprise) products that they 
resell.

Partner administrators can modify or delete only those prices lists they or their 
fellow administrators (at the same company) have created. All partner 
administrators at a selling partner equally "own" the price lists they have created.

Although partner administrators can create price lists, they cannot associate price 
lists to partners. Only you, as enterprise administrator, can associate price lists.

When partner administrators finish creating new price lists, they inform you, the 
enterprise administrator, that the price lists are complete. They also list the partners 
(in this example, resellers) that should be associated with the price lists.

As an enterprise administrator, you create these partners (if they do not already 
exist) using the C3 Profile Manager application. You then associate the appropriate 
price list(s) created by the partner administrators to each of these partners.

When customers (resellers) log into your enterprise e-commerce Web site, they see 
those products on the price lists associated to them.

As with the product catalog, you, as enterprise administrator, create and can modify 
all price lists, including those created by your selling partners. By seeing all price 
lists, you can correct any errors that may arise in pricing. 

Pricing for Partners Participating in a Multi-Vendor Catalog
The Comergent eBusiness System includes the concept of a multi-vendor catalog (a 
product catalog that contains the products and services from multiple vendors). By 
creating a multi-vendor catalog, you and your selling partners can provide an “one 
stop” shopping experience for your customers. As the enterprise, you can offer your 
selling partners the opportunity to maintain their own products and pricing in a 
catalog environment you have created. Partner administrators can create products 
and product categories, and create and maintain price lists.

Creating Price Lists
Like enterprise administrators, partner administrators can create price lists. They 
can add any products in product categories that are “open” to their partner to the 
price lists they create. For more information on making products available to 
partners, see "Enabling Partners to Create Products on the Enterprise Site" on 
page 32.

All partner administrators have full and equal access to price lists created by any 
partner administrator at their company. However, partner administrators do not 

Note: It is your responsibility to associate the right price lists to your customers.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 53



Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System

54
have access to price lists created by another company’s partner administrator, nor 
any price lists created by an enterprise administrator.

Associating Price Lists
Unlike enterprise administrators, partner administrators cannot associate price lists 
with partners. After creating a price list, a partner administrator must tell the 
appropriate enterprise administrator the name of the new price list and the 
partner(s) to whom the price list should be assigned.

Partner Leads Management
The enterprise creates and assigns leads to partners as described in "Providing 
Efficient Customer Service" on page 40. After an enterprise (in the person of an 
enterprise lead administrator) assigns a lead to one or more of its partners, the 
partner lead administrator can accept or reject the lead. If they accept the lead, then 
they assign the lead to one or more partner lead users.

The partner lead users work with the lead contacts to find the products wanted by 
the lead. Working through C3 Leads, partner lead users can fill a product inquiry 
list just as if they were the end-user creating the list (as described in CHAPTER 2, 
"End-User Experience"). They can search for products, use a questionnaire to find 
the right product, or browse the product catalog. Once the partner lead user has the 
products desired by the lead, the partner can complete the cycle by converting the 
product to an order. As they work the leads, the partners can add detailed notes 
about their activity.

Note: Enterprise administrators have full access to all price lists, including those 
created by any partner administrator. An enterprise administrator can modify 
or delete price lists created by a partner administrator.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 5 New Features in Release 6.0
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 5.5.1.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Advisor

• C3 Analyzer

• C3 Channels

• C3 Commerce Manager

• C3 Configurator

• C3 Integrator

• C3 Leads

• C3 Promotions

• C3 Orders

• C3 Partner.com

• C3 Portal

• C3 Pricing

• C3 Product Manager
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 55



New Features in Release 6.0

56
• C3 Profile Manager

• C3 Quotes

• C3 Returns

C3 Advisor
The C3 Advisor has the following enhancements:

• Feature Management can now be performed through both C3 Product 
Manager and C3 Advisor.

C3 Analyzer
The C3 Analyzer product has been updated to provide performance enhancements. 
The product has also added Partner Relationship Management (PRM) reports. In 
addition, the current release includes enhanced security and I18N compliance.

C3 Channels
This new module contains the following functionality, which existed previously 
under other modules: forecasting, inventory collection, and partner selector.

C3 Commerce Manager
In Release 6.0, the Comergent eBusiness System has undergone a series of 
architectural changes, designed to make implementation easier to customize and 
upgrade.

• The Comergent eBusiness System is developed as a set of interdependent 
modules that conform to a common organizational structure.

• The capability to localize the Comergent eBusiness System has been 
enhanced with support for displaying localized text on every page using 
resource bundles.

C3 Configurator
The C3 Configurator application has the following changes in this release:

• Enhancements to usability for the Visual Modeler.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Integrator
• A search window in Visual Modeler enables users to search for entities 
(option classes, option items, and so on) within a model group.

• Ability to copy entities from one place to another in Visual Modeler.

• Ability to create a tab-based user interface for configuration.

• Ability to define message types in constraint tables as error, warning, or 
suggestion.

• Ability to produce reports about models and their properties.

In addition, C3 Configurator now supports the Mobile Configurator, an application 
that can be used to configure models while not connected to the Comergent 
eBusiness System.

C3 Integrator
The C3 Integrator application has not changed in this release.

C3 Leads
The C3 Leads application is a new application that enables an integrated leads 
management system.

A lead administrator can create the lead and assign it to one or more partners. The 
enterprise lead administrator can view a list of the partners to whom the lead is 
assigned, as well as view details about the partner such as territory, partner type, 
and partner level, and details about the lead such as lead status, budget, and 
probability of sale.

Each partner (in the form of a partner lead administrator) can accept or reject the 
lead. The partner lead administrator and partner lead users manage the lead.

The enterprise lead administrator can add notes about the lead as well as view any 
notes added by the partner. The enterprise lead administrator can also view any 
activity and notes by the partners who are working the lead. When the partner has 
finished working the lead (by converting the lead to an order) and has closed the 
lead, the enterprise lead administrator can view the revenue associated with the lead 
and close the lead.

C3 Promotions
The C3 Promotions application has not changed in this release.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 57



New Features in Release 6.0

58
C3 Orders
The C3 Orders application has the following changes:

• Supports the ability of an enterprise user with the Customer Service 
Representative role to create an inquiry list or an order on behalf of a 
partner user.

• Supports the ability of an enterprise user with the Customer Service 
Representative role to modify a quote created by a partner user.

• Supports placing spending limits on partner users, as well as the ability to 
designate people who can approve or reject orders above the spending 
limits.

• The change history of an order and each line item is saved and can be 
reviewed by customer service representatives.

C3 Partner.com
The C3 Partner.com application now enables two types of customers: Partner.com 
Partners and Storefront Partners. The Partner.com Partner has all the order creation 
capabilities. The Storefront Partner is enabled for customers to log in directly to an 
“online store”. In addition, the Storefront Partner is enabled to do business with 
indirect partners of the enterprise.

Both types of partner can:

• maintain their own specific product information

• maintain their own specific pricing information

• maintain their own customer profiles and their users

• maintain their own co-branding information

• maintain their own email notification templates

• create a set of customers and users that belong to their customers. See "C3 
Partner.com" on page 49.

In addition, C3 Partner.com now enables a richer set of order management 
capabilities.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Portal
C3 Portal
The C3 Portal application now includes a customized version of the Jetspeed Web 
application produced under the auspices of the Jakarta Project of the Apache 
Software Foundation. See http://www.apache.org for further information about the 
project.

C3 Pricing
The C3 Pricing application now enables you to duplicate not only the price lists, but 
also the partner assignments for the price list(s) you are duplicating.

When you assign price lists to partners, you can mark those lists as "sharable". This 
means that the price list can be used not only by the partner to whom you assigned 
it, but also to any partners below them in the partner hierarchy.

You can also set a business rule that sets pricing as optional.

C3 Product Manager
The C3 Product Manager application has the following changes in this release:

• Ability to create entities called aggregated products. An aggregated 
product is a product that represents a group of similar products.

• Ability to assign products to multiple categories.

• Supports “suppressed” display of empty product categories. This means 
that the end-user does not see any categories if there are no selectable 
products in the category.

• Ability to create products as "not sold separately", such as warranties, 
licenses, and so on.

• There have been several enhancements to usability, including a 
Hierarchical Entity Chooser that enables you to browse the product 
catalog for entities (products, product categories, and so on) that you need 
to fill certain fields.

• Feature management can be performed through C3 Product Manager in 
addition to C3 Advisor.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 59



New Features in Release 6.0

60
• Ability to add parts diagrams to assembly products and to create "clickable 
hot spots" to the diagrams, enabling users to select assembly components 
by clicking a hot spot.

C3 Profile Manager
The C3 Profile Manager has the following changes for this release:

• Supports the ability to create a partner hierarchy for each partner to reflect 
their organizational structure such as divisions, subsidiary companies, 
franchises, and so on.

• Ability to set a spending limit for partner users, as well as define those 
who can approve orders when partner user goes above the spending limit.

• Supports the ability to move users from one location in a partner hierarchy 
to another.

• Supports the ability to move child partners from one location in a partner 
hierarchy to another.

• Ability to enable partners for C3 Partner.com.

• Ability for partners enabled for C3 Partner.com to create and maintain 
customers and customer users.

C3 Quotes
The C3 Quotes application has the following changes for this release:

• Enables direct commerce and registered users to convert a product inquiry 
list into a quote or a request for quote (RFQ), an RFQ to a quote, and a 
quote to an order.

• Product inquiry lists support non-validated line items (that is, line items 
without product IDs) and these are transferred from enterprise to partner 
when the inquiry list is transferred.

• Enables direct commerce users to check for availability before placing 
their order.

• Enables direct commerce users to see shipping company and shipping 
tracking numbers for each line item.

• Enables customer service representatives to modify and approve or reject 
submitted RFQs.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Returns
• Indirect commerce users can transfer inquiry lists to both external partners 
and C3 Partner.com partners on the enterprise site.

• Supports the automatic merging of product inquiry list lines that reference 
the same product.

• Currency and customer type are saved with product inquiry lists so that 
when they are re-opened prices are displayed correctly.

C3 Returns
The C3 Returns application has not changed in this release.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 61



New Features in Release 6.0

62
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 6 New Features in Release 6.3
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 6.0.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Analyzer

• Catalog Search

• Invoices

• Pricing Administration

• Pricing Rules and Coupons

• Locale-Based Promotions

• Storefront Enhancements

• Widgets

C3 Analyzer
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System has introduced two major 
enhancements to the reporting capabilities of the Comergent eBusiness System.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 63



New Features in Release 6.3

64
Firstly, new reports have been introduced that provide a wealth of visibility into the 
activity of your customers and partners on your e-commerce site. These have been 
organized into “dashboards” that focus in on critical parts of your business: your 
direct customers; your indirect customers who are buying through your channel 
partners; and your channel partners themselves.

Secondly, C3 Analyzer has been upgraded to take advantage of the next generation 
of software from our software partner, Actuate. Enhancements include the ability to 
better tailor the reporting experience for your users across different languages and 
countries. In addition, additional security enhancements mean that you can manage 
which of your employees can see which reports.

Catalog Search
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System introduces sophisticated search 
capabilities to help your customers find the ideal product. Customers can search on 
a range of criteria including: product IDs, product names, key words in product 
descriptions, features of products. Customers can even search for obsolete products 
to see what products have replaced them.

Search can be customized so that synonyms and related words are grouped to help a 
customer find something when they are not sure of the exact terms to use. The 
search can be extensively customized to rank search results by different criteria and 
a Web-based user interface for administration means that all aspects of search can 
be managed remotely if need be.

Customers can restrict the range of the search to only product categories that 
interest them. They can rank the importance of their search criteria so that the 
products most likely to match are presented first. Search results can be displayed as 
a ranked list or by product category to help users find their target product quickly.

The search capabilities are integrated with the other capabilities of the Comergent 
eBusiness System so that search results only display products that customers can 
buy and which are currently available.

Invoices
Release 6.3 introduces the ability of the Comergent eBusiness System to manage 
invoices. Your enterprise Accounts Receivable staff can manage invoices by 
tracking their status through the Comergent eBusiness System. Accounts Payable 
staff at your customers can notify you when your invoices get paid, and can notify 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Pricing Administration
if they have any problems or need to work with an Accounts Receivable person to 
resolve an issue.

Invoices can be originated in an third-party system such as ERP system and then 
posted into the Comergent eBusiness System using a public XML API. Once in the 
Comergent eBusiness System, you can track and report on the status of every 
invoice.

Pricing Administration
The Comergent eBusiness System provides an advanced pricing capability that 
enables you to provide exactly the right price for each product to each customer. 
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System enhances the pricing application 
in several ways:

• Special prices: You can create special prices for products on price lists in 
two different ways:

• You can specify special prices (either as absolute changes or percentages) 
that should be applied to certain partners or when other conditions apply.

• You can specify tiered quantity prices so that as customers buy more of an 
item, the price can be reduced to offer volume discounts. If need be, you 
can even increase the price of an item in limited supply as customers buy 
more.

• Bulk updating: you can update the prices on a price list at any time using a 
new user interface. It lets you specify the update in terms of absolute price 
changes or as percentage changes, and you can determine whether the 
update is applied to the whole product catalog or to just part of it.

• You can quickly review the assignment of a price list to your partners and 
perform a quick assignment or unassignment of the price list to all partners 
if you need to roll out new prices quickly.

• Significant performance enhancements add to the speed and flexibility of 
the user interface.

Pricing Rules and Coupons
The Comergent eBusiness System has introduced two new mechanisms to help you 
price your products precisely for each customer.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 65



New Features in Release 6.3

66
• Pricing Rules: Using the Comergent eBusiness System, you can introduce 
rules that give you up-sell and cross-sell opportunities. For example, you 
can write rules that make offers such as “Buy one, get one free!” or “Buy a 
desktop computer and get a printer for half-price!”.

These rules can be tailor-made for particular customers by targeting specific 
types of partners or by creating rules for particular currencies.

• Coupons: The pricing rules are designed so that customers can apply them 
to their orders using coupons. Simply by entering the coupon number, they 
can add it to their purchase. Coupons can be marked as single use so that 
customers may only use them once.

Locale-Based Promotions
In Release 6.3, you can control which promotions are seen by which customers 
based on their locale. Using this mechanism, you can ensure that customers see 
marketing messages that are tailor-made for where they live and in the correct 
language for each user.

Storefront Enhancements
Release 6.0 of the Comergent eBusiness System introduced the concept of 
storefront partners: partners who can maintain their own direct e-commerce Web 
site on your Comergent eBusiness System. Storefront partners can sell directly to 
their own customers by setting their own prices for their customers and enabling 
your indirect commerce partner users to transfer their inquiry lists to their 
storefront.

In this release, this capability has been extended with these new features:

• Promotions: Storefront partners can create their own promotions so that 
customers see these as they buy from your storefront partners. The 
storefront promotions can be displayed when the customer is checking 
prices or after they transfer their inquiry list to a selected storefront. In 
both cases, the promotions can be tied to an image uploaded by the 
storefront partner or to a Web page that provides more information.

• Product ID management: storefront administrators can now perform more 
remote management of the products by uploading text files. In this way, 
they can manage availability information and product ID mapping 
information (between your enterprise product IDs and theirs) more easily 
using their own spreadsheets or text files.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Widgets
• Shipping information: customers buying through partner storefronts can 
now manage shipping information at the line item level. In this way, they 
can ensure that particular products are shipped to different places if they 
need to.

Widgets
The Comergent eBusiness System supports a mechanism to create small Web-based 
panels that provide quick access to more detailed information: these are called 
widgets. This release introduces lots of new widgets including:

• Active Lists Widget: provides customers access to the most recently 
accessed inquiry lists.

• Leads Widget: provides direct commerce users access to new leads 
assigned to them.

• Leads Search Widget: provides direct commerce users with the ability to 
search for leads.

• Promotions Widget: enterprise marketing managers can ensure that special 
promotions are displayed to customers on their home page.

• Quotes Widget: provides customers access to their most recent quotes.

• Received Orders Widget: provides storefront administrators access to their 
most-recently placed orders from customers.

• Requests for Quote Widget: provides customers access to their most recent 
requests for special pricing.

• Returns Widget: provides customers access to their most recent return 
requests.

• Routed Lists Widget: provides customers access to the inquiry lists that 
they currently have routed to other users.

• Transaction Search Widget: enables customers to quickly search for orders 
and quotes.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 67



New Features in Release 6.3

68
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 7 New Features in Release 6.4
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 6.3.1.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Advisor

• C3 Analyzer

• Catalog Search

• C3 Configurator

• C3 Invoicing

• C3 Leads

• C3 Order Manager

• C3 Pricing

• Pricing Rules and Coupons

• C3 Product Manager

• C3 Profile Manager

• Storefront Enhancements

• Widgets
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 69



New Features in Release 6.4

70
C3 Advisor
In this release, you can now use both “AND” and “OR” in defining the questions 
and answers in the questionnaire. That is, you can now specify that a user can 
provide any or all answers to a question, and you can specify whether any or all 
features are used to determine which products match the answers provided by the 
user.

C3 Analyzer
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System has introduced two major 
enhancements to the reporting capabilities of the Comergent eBusiness System.

Firstly, the organization of reports has been modified so that a single installation of 
the Actuate Server can support multiple installations of the Comergent eBusiness 
System. This enables the Actuate Server to “host” several implementations of C3 
Analyzer each of which connect to a different Comergent eBusiness System.

Secondly, C3 Analyzer has been upgraded to take advantage of the next generation 
of software from our software partner, Actuate. Enhancements include the use of 
SOAP Web services to access reports and better scheduling capabilities for the 
dashboard graphs.

Catalog Search
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System introduces the ability to generate 
new search indexes incrementally. That is, as product data changes you do not have 
re-generate the entire product catalog index: instead you just have to generate new 
index entries for new products and products whose data has changed.

You can also delete search indexes once they are no longer useful.

C3 Configurator
This release provides the following enhancements:

• Rule firing strategy: when a user configures a product, all the rules 
assigned to the associated model are fired. In previous releases, there is a 
single pass through all of the rules. In this release, you can specify that 
multiple passes are made through the list of associated rules. As a result, if 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Invoicing
the firing of one rule changes the model in some way, then you can be sure 
that other rules that might be affected by the change are fired too.

• New control types are provided so that you can display a list of option 
items as a table. In the table you can display properties of each option item 
so that it is easier to compare option item selections.

• Rule tracing: the display of what happens when a product is configured 
has been improved to make it easier to read how rules have fired.

• User-entered values in rules: you can create models that allow users to 
enter values in certain fields. Rules can now be written so that they can use 
such user-entered values in their calculations.

• Display of property values to end-users: the C3 Configurator now supports 
the ability to display property values to end-users. This means that you can 
define property values for option items, and then have these values 
displayed as the end-user makes their selection as they configure the 
product. Default values can be defined for situations where the property is 
not defined and formatting can be specified.

• Mathematical expressions in rules: modelers can now define mathematical 
expressions in their definition of expansion rows so that one expansion 
row can now dynamically calculate the number of items that should be 
added to a product configuration.

• Models can be used to support sub-configurations: end-users can 
configure a product and while doing so, configure a sub-configuration 
before returning to the first configuration task. This enables modelers to 
break down the configuration of a complex product into configurable 
components.

C3 Invoicing
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Leads
This application has been considerably enhanced in Release 6.4. Leads are now 
created by an enterprise lead administrator. They can capture all the relevant 
contact information for a lead. The lead administrator can assign leads to any 
partner that has a sales manager partner user and can assign leads to the enterprise if 
a sales manager enterprise user has been created. A lead administrator can create a 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 71



New Features in Release 6.4

72
proposal as part of the lead: this is a list of the products that the lead administrator 
thinks the contact is interested in.

Leads can be uploaded directly into the system as XML files. They can be 
automatically assigned to partners or the assignment can be performed manually.

When a lead is assigned to a partner, an opportunity is created and each partner 
works their opportunities independently of other partners.

Sales managers can accept or decline opportunities and can delegate them to other 
partner users who have been assigned the sales rep role. Sales reps can work the 
opportunity by adjusting the prices of products in proposals by applying uplifts and 
discounts. When the sales rep prints out the proposal, only the discount field is 
displayed and the uplift is suppressed. They can create more than one proposal and 
make use of the product catalog, its advanced search capabilities, and the C3 
Advisor questionnaire as they prepare their proposals.

Proposals can be converted directly into orders and so partners can track the 
progress of an opportunity all the way from first receiving it to converting it into 
business.

C3 Order Manager
This release has added a number of enhancements to the management of orders:

• order process modeler: the logic of the order process is managed by the 
order process modeler. This makes use of an order state machine that 
defines what states an order can be in and which controls the business 
logic as an order is moved from one state to another. The state machine 
architecture provides a mechanism for managing the states and business 
logic without changing the underlying code in the order management 
applications. An XML file is used to express the logic of the order process 
modeler, and by changing this you can change how orders are processed 
by the Comergent eBusiness System.

• order brokering: each product can be assigned to designated supplier 
partner. When an inquiry list is turned into an order, it is “brokered” into 
orders, one for each supplier of products in the inquiry list.

C3 Pricing
This release provides the following enhancements:
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Product Manager
• price list line item effectivity: you can specify effectivity dates at the line 
item level. This means that you can offer special prices for a product 
simply by adding a price list line item to an existing price list which is 
effective for only a defined period.

• price list suppliers: when a price list is created, it is assigned a supplier ID. 
This determines whether it is an enterprise price list or a partner price list. 
Enterprise price lists are used to specify prices as end-users browse and 
buy products as customers of the enterprise, and partner price lists are 
used when end-users shop at partner storefronts.

• price list import: you can import a price list as an XML file. This provides 
for greater integration with third-party pricing resources.

Pricing Rules and Coupons
In this release, you can use features to help define pricing rules. For example, you 
can specify an item quantity rule pricing rule of the form “buy five of any of our 
laptops and receive a 10% discount”. This rule would be valid for any product that 
has been assigned a laptop feature.

You can also define pricing rules that act on more than one product, and so if you 
want to apply the same pricing rule to a number of discounts, you can now define 
one rule rather than one for each product.

C3 Product Manager
The following new features and enhancements have been added to this release of 
the Comergent eBusiness System:

• pricing in the C3 Product Manager user interface: you can now assign 
products to price lists from the product detail page. This speeds up the 
pricing of products.

• related products: you can specify that one product (product A) is “related” 
to another product (say product B). When you do this, if a user views the 
product detail page for the product B, then a list is provided of related 
products and Product A is listed here. This provides a way for you to 
cross-sell related products to your customers.

• service products: you can designate products to be service products. If a 
service product is configurable, then prices that are returned from the C3 
Configurator are preserved as the customer places their order.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 73



New Features in Release 6.4

74
• managed release of products: in this release, you can create a product, but 
you do not need to make it immediately available to end-users. Similarly, 
if you need to temporarily withdraw a product from the product catalog, 
you can do so without changing its effectivity dates and pricing.

• feature assignment to categories: by assigning features to product 
categories, you can now assign features to products more rapidly.

• product suppliers: you can now specify that certain products are supplied 
by partners. When an inquiry list is turned into an order, it is “brokered” 
into smaller orders, one for each partner that supplies products in the 
inquiry list.

• catalog import: this feature now supports the automatic identification of 
additional fields and their import as part of the product catalog import 
processing.

C3 Profile Manager
This release has added a “Forgot Password” function so that if users have forgotten 
their password, they can create a new one through the Web user interface.

Storefront Enhancements
Partner price lists are now used to price products as end-users shop at partner 
storefronts. This means that both enterprise administrators and partner 
administrators can create price lists for storefronts.

Widgets
There are no changes in this application.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 8 New Features in Release 6.7
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 6.4.1.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Advisor

• C3 Analyzer

• Catalog Search

• C3 Campaigns

• C3 Configurator

• C3 Invoicing

• C3 Leads

• C3 Order Manager

• C3 Pricing

• C3 Product Manager

• C3 Profile Manager

• Storefront Enhancements

• C3 Task Manager
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 75



New Features in Release 6.7

76
• Widgets

C3 Advisor
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Analyzer
There are no changes in this application.

Catalog Search
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Campaigns
Release 6.7 introduces a new application to the Comergent eBusiness System: C3 
Campaigns. This application enables the enterprise to generate email campaigns to 
groups of users, and to track how users respond to the campaigns.

The list of recipients of an email campaign can created either by uploading lists of 
email addresses into the Comergent eBusiness System or by specifying selection 
criteria that are used to select users from the Comergent eBusiness System 
Knowledgebase.

The campaign message can written in the form of an HTML email message and 
include hypertext links to Web sites. When recipients of the email click one or more 
of the links, this event is tracked by the Comergent eBusiness System.

Recipients can choose to unsubscribe from email campaigns and the Comergent 
eBusiness System records this so that these users do not receive future email 
messages from C3 Campaigns.

The Comergent eBusiness System provides reports that present the numbers of 
recipients of campaigns and how they responded to the campaign: by clicking links 
or by unsubscribing.

C3 Configurator
This release has added worksheets to the Visual Modeler. Worksheets give 
modelers the ability to manage groups of model properties all at once, thereby 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Invoicing
reducing the maintenance burden of models. Worksheets can be maintained in text 
files and then uploaded to the Comergent eBusiness System when required.

C3 Invoicing
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Leads
Previous releases did not permit enterprise users to be simultaneously lead 
administrators and sales managers. In this release, an enterprise user can perform 
both functions.

This release supports the ability to create proposals as PDF files using templates. 
The templates are managed by partners, and so each partner can create proposals 
that present their proposals exactly as they want them to appear.

C3 Order Manager
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Pricing
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Product Manager
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Profile Manager
This release has added significant changes to the way in which profile and user 
administration is done. These are:

• User entitlements are now increasingly managed by access policies. These 
are defined in the AccessPolicy.xml configuration file. See the Comergent 
eBusiness System Developer Guide for more information.

• A new level of managing user capabilities has been introduced called 
functions. Functions define a bundling of roles, so that assigning a 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 77



New Features in Release 6.7

78
function to a user is the equivalent of assigning a bundle of roles to a user. 
The new functions and their relation to roles are described in the 
Comergent eBusiness System Administration Guide.

• Users can be set to be managers or non-managers. Managers can drill 
down the hierarchy of partner nodes beneath their partner node, and 
manage the activities of non-managers at these nodes. Managers have 
visibility into the transactions (quotes, orders, returns, and so on) of the 
users at and below their node.

• Partners and partner nodes can have credit limits set on them. This 
provides a mechanism to ensure that partner users can place orders against 
an account and to manage the value of orders placed on account.

• Enterprise users can be assigned “accounts”: these are partners. Assigning 
an enterprise user to a partner gives them the ability to manage the partner 
profile and the activities of partner users: typically to create orders for 
them, to approve requests-for-quotes, and to approve orders that exceed 
the partner’s credit limit.

• Partners and users have statuses that can be used to manage their ability to 
log in and place orders.

• Partners can be placed on hold: this has the effect of preventing their users 
from placing orders. The status of partners is also cascaded downwards to 
their child partners. Partners can also be closed which effectively shuts 
down any activity by their partner users.

• Users can be placed on hold which prevents them from placing order. 
Users can be closed which prevents them from logging in.

Storefront Enhancements
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Task Manager
Enterprise users can create and manage tasks. These provide a way in which users 
can create “to do lists”, and to pass on tasks to other users. Tasks can be created 
manually or some tasks are generated by the Comergent eBusiness System in 
response to an end-user action.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Widgets
Widgets
There are no changes in this application.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 79



New Features in Release 6.7

80
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 9 New Features in Release 7.0
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 6.7.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Advisor

• C3 Analyzer

• C3 Catalog

• C3 Campaigns

• C3 Configurator

• C3 Content Manager

• C3 Invoicing

• C3 Leads

• Mobile Configurator

• C3 Order Manager

• C3 Partner Programs

• C3 Pricing

• C3 Product Manager
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 81



New Features in Release 7.0

82
• C3 Profile Manager

• Storefront Enhancements

• C3 Task Manager

• Widgets

C3 Advisor
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Analyzer
Release 7.0 has removed the distinction between direct and indirect commerce 
partners. Consequently, the indirect commerce reports have been made obsolete 
and removed from the Comergent eBusiness System.

The inventory report has been updated to reflect the use of the Comergent 
eBusiness System to maintain availability information for both the enterprise 
partner and its supplier partners.

C3 Catalog
Catalog Display
In earlier releases, the product catalog was displayed to end-users using the same 
set of JSP pages for all product categories. In Release 7.0, you can specify how 
each product category should be displayed so that different categories can be 
displayed in different ways.

Product categories can inherit their look-and-feel from their parent categories, or 
you can specify a unique look-and-feel for one or more product categories. You can 
specify different display styles depending on the partner level of the partner to 
whom a user belongs. Category-specific parameters can also be defined so that, for 
example, a particular category can use a special background image or display 
products in a distinctive way.

Catalog and Search Navigation
In Release 7.0, the way in which end-users navigate the product catalog has been 
enhanced by integrating the browsing and search capabilities into a common 
experience: search is available from all catalog pages, and once an end-user has 
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Campaigns
performed a search, then their browsing uses the results of the search to limit the 
products they see as they continue browsing.

Entitlements and Suppliers
As end-users browse the product catalog, the prices that they see now take into 
account supplier-owned entitlements and price lists. Consequently, prices are 
displayed as price ranges if more than one supplier can supply a product.

When an inquiry list contains products supplied by different supplier partners, then 
at the point that the inquiry list is turned into an order, the order is “brokered” into 
separate orders based on grouping the products supplied by each supplier. Different 
order header information can be entered for each brokered order.

C3 Campaigns
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Configurator
This release has added worksheets to the Visual Modeler. Worksheets give 
modelers the ability to manage groups of model properties all at once, thereby 
reducing the maintenance burden of models. Worksheets can be maintained in text 
files and then uploaded to the Comergent eBusiness System when required.

Additionally, enhancements have been made in the following areas:

• Constraint resolution: end-users can be helped to resolve conflicts 
between option item selections so that they can more easily configure a 
product correctly

• Copy and moving rules

• Rule firing sequences

• String and Numeric Property Editor windows

• Formulas for numeric and string properties

• New UI controls for the tabular display of option classes and items

• Re-organization of UI to speed moving from one part of a model to 
another

• Reporting has been enhanced to provide more information about models 
and their use
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 83



New Features in Release 7.0

84
• Testing models: before publishing models you can test the models to see 
how they will be displayed on specific dates and to users of different 
partners.

C3 Content Manager
C3 Content Manager has been upgraded to work with Docushare 4.0.

C3 Invoicing
The following changes have been made to C3 Invoicing:

• Invoice creation: invoices can now be created when 
OrderShipmentUpdateRequest messages are posted into the Comergent 
eBusiness System. When an OrderShipmentUpdateRequest messages is 
received, an element in the message determines whether an invoice is 
created.

• Credit and Debit memos: enterprise users can adjust invoices by issuing 
credit and debit memos.

C3 Leads
The relationship between leads, proposals, and quotes has been re-organized. This 
means that proposals can now be placed directly as orders or saved as quotes.

A partner sales executive can create proposals and opportunities without having 
them passed from the enterprise. An enterprise customer service representative can 
transfer ownership of a proposal from an unknown contact to an existing customer 
or partner user so that the proposal can be converted to an order.

Mobile Configurator
A new release of the Mobile Configurator is available with Release 7.0. Its new 
features include:

• Supplier pricing: as you configure models with the Mobile Configurator, 
the prices that are displayed are the prices that you maintain as a supplier 
in the online Comergent eBusiness System. This ensures that the prices 
displayed to the customers are prices that you manage.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Order Manager
• Data Synchronization: you can automatically synchronize the models and 
prices used by Mobile Configurator so that the prices and features 
displayed are always up-to-date.

• Updates: If changes are made to the Mobile Configurator, then these can 
be automatically pushed to the users of the Mobile Configurator in the 
field.

C3 Order Manager
The following changes have been made to C3 Order Manager:

• Payment Processing

• Suppliers

• UI Changes

• Creating Orders

• Quotes and Request For Quotes

• Sales Contracts

Payment Processing
Release 7.0 supports credit card payment processing through payment gateways 
such as CyberSource. This includes: credit card authorization, settlements, support 
for security codes, and account credits. In addition, a UI is provided to review the 
credit card transactions to track usage and ordering patterns.

Suppliers
Release 7.0 makes a significant change to the way in which products are brokered 
to different supplier partners. The ordering process has been re-organized so that 
when a customer is building an inquiry list, they are prompted to select suppliers 
for each of the products in the list (if more than one supplier can supply a product to 
them).

The choice of suppliers is determined by which supplier-owned price lists have 
each product ID on them. If a supplier maintains their prices for products remotely, 
then an “*” denotes that as customers browse the product catalog, and then 
up-to-date prices are retrieved in real-time as the customer creates their order.

The selection of suppliers now controls the order-brokering algorithm and so 
end-users can provide different header information for different suppliers.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 85



New Features in Release 7.0

86
UI Changes
Significant changes have been made to the look-and-feel of the end-user facing 
pages of the Comergent eBusiness System. The changes make much greater use of 
cascading style sheets (CSS) and CIC tags. These make for a more uniform look-
and-feel across the Comergent eBusiness System applications as well making the 
UI more customizable.

Creating Orders
Enterprise users, in particular customer service representatives, can now change the 
ownership of inquiry lists from one user to another user that belongs either to the 
same partner or to another partner. This means that they can create an inquiry list on 
behalf of a generic customer and then assign ownership of the inquiry list to 
different user once their user profile has been created or when the user identifies 
themselves as a pre-existing user on the Comergent eBusiness System. In 
particular, CSRs can create an inquiry list for a user before they have provided any 
identifying information, and then can re-assign the list once a user profile for the 
user has been created.

Lists created in this way reflect the prices available to the current owner of the 
inquiry list and so may change as the ownership is changed.

Quotes and Request For Quotes
Release 7.0 has merged the business objects known as quotes and request for quotes 
(RFQs). Inquiry lists can be saved as orderable quotes: these are quotes which can 
be immediately turned into orders. Users can request special pricing on the quote 
by clicking a Negotiate Price button. The special pricing request can be accepted 
(in which case it becomes an orderable quote) or rejected (in which case, the user 
can resubmit the quote request with modified prices). References to RFQs in the UI 
have been removed: these objects are now consistently referred to as a quotes.

Sales Contracts
Release 7.0 has introduced a new capability to manage prices for your partners: 
sales contracts. You can create a sales contract that specifies that a particular 
partner can buy a specified quantity of specified products at negotiated contract 
prices. The sales contract determines shipping and payment terms, and has start and 
end dates.

When your partners place orders using their sales contracts, then the quantities they 
buy are tracked to ensure that they do not exceed the contractually-agreed 
quantities. The Comergent eBusiness System can be used to report on contract 
compliance and calculate post-contract rebates or penalties.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Partner Programs
C3 Partner Programs
Release 7.0 introduces a new application, C3 Partner Programs. This application 
enables you to create different types of partner marketing and sales programs. 
Approval and claims forms for MDF and Co-op programs are included out-of-the-
box in Release 7.0. You can use the Visual Modeler to flexibly create and manage 
forms for different types of partner programs for MDF and Co-op programs. You 
can create separate programs and associated activities and assign them to partners 
based on partner attributes (partner type, geography, and so on).

As well as managing the programs themselves, you can also manage partner 
account balances (financial or points based) that you set up for your partners. For 
example, you can choose how to allocate MDF and Co-op payments to different 
marketing fund accounts.

C3 Pricing
Earlier releases of the Comergent eBusiness System enabled partner administrators 
to create price lists and add products to them. These price lists were used to present 
supplier-specific prices to customers, but the splitting of orders was based on the 
supplier ID associated with each product.

Release 7.0 now uses supplier-owned price lists to manage which partners can 
supply products, and how an order is split up (brokered) between suppliers. When 
more than one supplier supplies a product, then customers can choose between 
them as part of the ordering process. You can specify which supplier owns each line 
item of a price list, and so manage multiple suppliers for a product on a single price 
list.

Partners can maintain their price lists on the local Comergent eBusiness System 
using the same UI as enterprise administrators. Alternatively, partners can maintain 
their prices remotely using a separate system (a Comergent eBusiness System or 
otherwise), and their prices for products can be retrieved in real-time as the 
customer creates their orders.

C3 Product Manager
The following changes have been made to C3 Product Manager:

• Product Entitlements

• Catalog Display
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 87



New Features in Release 7.0

88
• Catalog and Search Navigation

• Product Availability

• SKU Management

Product Entitlements
In earlier releases, price lists determined both whether end-users could see products 
and the prices that they saw as they browsed the product catalog and placed orders. 
In Release 7.0, these have been separated so that the management of access to 
products is managed through entitlements.

Enterprise and partner administrators create entitlements to specify which products 
should be included and excluded in what an end-user can see as they browse the 
product catalog. Conceptually, an entitlement is managed in the same way as a 
price list: it comprises a list of products and by assigning the entitlement to a 
partner, you determine that users belonging to this partner can see the included 
products and not see the excluded products.

To reduce the administrative burden, rather than having to explicitly list products in 
an entitlement, you can specify an entitlement using product metadata such as the 
assignment of a feature or its membership of a product category. In this way, you 
can include or exclude a set of products and have this updated automatically as new 
products are assigned to a product category or are assigned a feature.

Entitlements may be inherited in the same way as price lists. Using inheritance you 
can manage product entitlements across multiple nodes of a partner hierarchy and 
include and exclude products at any level in the hierarchy.

Product Availability
In earlier releases, storefront administrators could maintain availability information 
(inventory, warehouse locations, restock quantities and dates) for their storefronts, 
but enterprise administrators could not. In Release 7.0, enterprise administrators 
can maintain availability information, either through file uploads or by updating 
individual availability records.

SKU Management
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System provides improved support for 
managing the relationship between your product IDs and the partner numbers and 
SKUs of your manufacturer partners. You can specify which combination of 
manufacturer name and SKU correspond to one of your product IDs, and you can 
also describe how your product IDs map to the product IDs of your supplier 
partners.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Profile Manager
C3 Profile Manager
This release has added significant changes to the way in which profile and user 
administration is done. These are:

• The distinction between direct and indirect commerce partners has been 
removed.

• Price list administration is open to all partner administrators.

• You can manage MDF and Co-op payment accounts for each partner.

Storefront Enhancements
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Task Manager
There are no changes in this application.

Web Services
Release 7.0 supports a rich set of APIs through industry-standard Web services. 
These include basic e-commerce capabilities such as creating orders and users as 
well as updating the product catalog and partner profiles. Developers will be able to 
develop their client applications using classes that are automatically generated from 
the public WSDL files.

Widgets
There are no changes in this application.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 89



New Features in Release 7.0

90
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



CHAPTER 10 New Features in Release 7.1
This chapter provides an overview of the new features added to the Comergent 
eBusiness System since Release 7.0.2.

The following sections describe the features in this release:

• C3 Advisor

• C3 Analyzer

• C3 Catalog

• C3 Campaigns

• C3 Configurator

• C3 Content Manager

• C3 Invoicing

• C3 Leads

• Mobile Configurator

• C3 Order Manager

• C3 Partner Programs

• C3 Pricing

• C3 Product Manager
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 91



New Features in Release 7.1

92
• C3 Profile Manager

• Security

• C3 Task Manager

• Widgets

C3 Advisor
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Analyzer
Release 7.1 has updated the available reports so that they respect the new 
storefronts architecture.

C3 Catalog
Catalog Display
The catalog and product detail pages are re-designed for Release 7.1.

Catalog page updates include:

• Optional, pre-defined, configurable merchandising areas for promotions, 
deployed as promotion widgets

• Users can browse product categories and sub-categories in the Browse 
Categories panel

• Users can optionally narrow their product searches by clicking the Expand 
or Collapse button in the product categories panel

Product detail page updates include:

• The page is organized to highlight product images and key information 
such as availability

• There is now a quantity entry box and configure button

• There is now an area for adding key product data in HTML

• You can display alternative and complementary products using related 
product widgets. Competitive products can also be displayed to internal 
users.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Catalog
• Additional product data is organized into tabs as follows:

• Overview: basic product information.

• Specifications: displays all features assigned to the product.

• Reviews: end-user reviews of the product. Users may also write their own 
reviews of products. Anyone can read product reviews, but only registered 
users can create reviews. Administrators manage review content and can 
remove inappropriate reviews.

• Complementary Items: Related products (see "C3 Product Manager" on 
page 95 for more information).

• More Info: Displays products superseded by this product.

• Depending on the product type selected, the following tabs are also 
available:

• Components displays the components of a product of type "assembly"

• Configuration displays configuration options for products of type 
"configurable." If a product has been pre-configured, the pre-selected 
options are shown on the Configuration tab.

• Variations displays the child products of products of type "aggre-
gated".

• The product selection and pricing in the catalog, as well as the look-and-
feel of the product catalog navigation, can now be managed using 
storefront skins. See "C3 Profile Manager" on page 96 for more 
information.

• End-users can make use of a “sticky cart”: that is, a cart that is persistent 
from when a user visits your site to when they next visit, whether or not 
they log in.

Catalog and Search Navigation
The underlying Search framework has been updated to enhance performance and 
usability. See "C3 Product Manager" on page 95 for more information.

Entitlements and Suppliers
End-users now see products as managed by administrators of their particular 
storefront.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 93



New Features in Release 7.1

94
C3 Campaigns
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Configurator
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Content Manager
C3 Content Manager is no longer supported in this release.

C3 Invoicing
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Leads
There are no changes in this application.

Mobile Configurator
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Order Manager
Single and Multiple Carts
Storefront administrators can set the default cart mode to single or multiple by 
setting user preferences. The user can override the default setting if necessary. See 
"User Preferences" on page 97 for more information.

Wish Lists
Single cart users can set up and manage wish lists. Each user has a default wish list 
into which they can place favorite products.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Partner Programs
Cart Views
Users can choose either a simple cart view or advanced cart view by setting their 
Shopping Cart Display preference on the Preferences page, available from their 
User Detail page.

The simple view displays a straight-forward screen that shows only the contents of 
a cart. The advanced view provides tools to search for or add products to their cart 
and get additional product information. Storefront administrators can set the default 
shopping cart display. The user can override the default setting if necessary. See 
"User Preferences" on page 97 for more information.

"Sticky" Anonymous User Carts
Prior to Release 7.1, users could shop anonymously and put items in the shopping 
cart, but if they left the site before logging in, the items in the cart were lost. In 
Release 7.1 you can remember anonymous carts via a cookie, and present the 
remembered cart the next time that the user accesses the site.

C3 Partner Programs
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Pricing
There are no changes in this application.

C3 Product Manager
The following changes have been made to C3 Product Manager:

• Related Products

• Product Availability

• Catalog and Search Navigation

• Product Availability

• SKU Management

Related Products
In this release there are different types of related products as follows:
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 95



New Features in Release 7.1

96
• Complimentary: when an end-user views a product detail page, then these 
products are displayed on the Complimentary items tab.

• Alternate: when an end-user view a product detail page, then these 
products are displayed in a list under the Alternative Selections heading.

• Competitive: this type of related product is not displayed through the out-
of-the-box UI, but the information can be used to track competitive 
products for product managers.

• Related Categories: these are displayed to end-users as they navigate the 
product catalog to help them quickly access products in related categories.

These are displayed to end -users as described in "C3 Catalog" on page 92.

Product Availability
Enterprise and storefront administrators can maintain availability information for 
products.

SKU Management
Enterprise and storefront administrators can maintain SKU information for their 
products.

C3 Profile Manager
Storefronts
This release of the Comergent eBusiness System introduces a new framework 
within which fully functional e-commerce storefronts can be created. 

Storefront administrators can now manage their storefront world with almost all of 
the same functionality as enterprise administrators. They can manage their 
customers and partners, price lists, promotions, orders, access customer service 
functions, and so on just as enterprise administrators can. Storefront product data 
can be shared with the enterprise product catalog and orders placed at the enterprise 
can be brokered from the enterprise to child storefronts.

Storefront administrators can manage the look-and-feel of their storefront using 
skins. A skin defines its look-and-feel using a Cascading Style Sheet (CSS) file. By 
creating different skins, a storefront administrator can provide different look-and-
feel experiences for different users.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



C3 Profile Manager
User Preferences
Administrators and end-users can manage user preferences from the User 
Preferences page, accessed by clicking the Preferences tab on the User Detail page. 
Preference settings include:

• User Cart Mode: single or multiple

Users may have one or more carts. Multiple carts facilitate creating 
templates for frequently-placed orders or other special purposes. 
Administrators set the default cart mode, and end-users can override the 
default if necessary.

• Shopping Cart Display: simple or advanced

Simple cart display is meant for novice end-users who do not need to 
manage multiple carts or perform searches across carts. Advanced cart 
display provides tools for end-users who are managing multiple carts and 
need to be able to search across carts, get more product information, and so 
on.

• Checkout Type: single or multiple step

Single-step checkout is the most efficient checkout method. Multiple-step 
checkout is meant to ease the checkout process for novice end-users. 
Administrators can set the default checkout type, and end-users can override 
the default if necessary.

• Home Page View: catalog or portal

Catalog home page view presents the end-user with product catalog entries 
and promotional items. Portal home page view is the "traditional" 
Comergent eBusiness System home page, presenting transactions and other 
information relevant to the user. Administrators can set the default home 
page view, and end-users can override the default if necessary.

• Sold-To Address: whether or not to display the Sold-To Address

• Availability: whether or not to display item availability information in the 
Cart Detail page

• Delivery Date: whether or not to display the product delivery date

• Taxable: whether or not to display the Taxable check-box on the Payment 
Information page

• Availability Text Display: choose what kind of availability information to 
display, such as number available and lead time only
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 97



New Features in Release 7.1

98
Security
This section lists security policy enhancements made to support Personal Credit 
Information (PCI) standards in Release 7.1:

• User and authentication data is now managed separately. Authentication 
data is managed at the platform level rather than in the application; the 
Commerce User table no longer contains any authentication data.

• Password policies are controlled and specified through a configuration 
file, PassowrdPolicies.xml. Policy parameters can be modified, and new 
policies can be added.

• Administrators can configure security policies such as:

• The system sets the user password and e-mails it to the user, or the user 
specifies their password

• Set the maximum number of login attempts before locking the user out

• Set minimum and maximum password lengths

• Set whether or not to perform checks for strings that cannot be used for 
passwords.

• Set password reuse policies: whether to allow users to reuse previously-set 
passwords or require that when users change their passwords, they choose 
entirely different ones

• Set password expirations

• Set whether or not to force alphanumeric passwords

User creation and authentication policy checks are performed when:

• A new user is created

• User authentication information changes

• A user logs in

C3 Task Manager
There are no changes in this application.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Web Services
Web Services
There are no changes in this application.

Widgets
When a user selects the single cart user preference, the "Active" widget is renamed 
the "Wish Lists" widget.
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 99



New Features in Release 7.1

100
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



Index
A
accepted return request 42
access control list 43
access policies 77
AccessPolicy.xml configuration file 77
adapter 44
address 10, 12, 28
aggregated products 30, 59
Alternate 96
alternate related products 96
analyzing commerce activity 11
anonymous customer 10, 11, 28, 43
anonymous user carts 95
answers 10, 32
approval above spending limits 58
approved return request 42
approvers 58
approving product inquiry list 28
assembly 19, 29, 31
assigning resource 20
assigning resource to product 20
assignment of price lists 65
associating price list with a partner 52, 53
availability information 66, 88

B
billing address 10, 12, 28

browsing and search
catalog 82

bulk update of price lists 65
Business Rules Manager 43
buying products 12, 14

C
C3 Advisor 6, 10, 13, 14, 27, 32, 33

Product Panel 15
Question Panel 15

C3 Analyzer 64, 70
C3 Analyzer

commerce analysis 11
new features 56
partner forecasting 38, 48
usage 6, 39

C3 Commerce Manager 6, 13
data services 43
defined 43
system configuration tools 43

C3 Configurator 20, 27, 33, 56
C3 Integrator 4
C3 Integrator 6, 14, 44, 57
C3 Leads 54
C3 Leads 39, 57
C3 Marketing 6, 13, 28, 57
C3 Orders 7, 14, 40, 58
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 101



102
C3 Partner.Com 7, 27, 58
C3 Portal 29, 59
C3 Pricing 7, 10, 13, 35, 50, 52, 53, 59
C3 Product Manager 7, 13, 20, 29, 50, 51, 

59
C3 Profile Manager 7, 10, 50, 53, 60
C3 Quotes 7, 13, 27, ??-28, 60
C3 Returns 8, 14, 22, 41, 61
campaigns 76
cart 9, 12
cart views 95
carts, single and multiple 94
carts, sticky 95
cascading style sheets 86
catalog 7, 17, 29

multi-vendor 32, 53
catalog browsing and search 82
changing ownership of inquiry lists 86
Comergent Distributed E-Business System

customizing 2
implementing 4

Comergent eBusiness System Developer 
Guide 29

Comergent System
customizing 5
integrating with ERP system 4, 5

commerce
direct 11, 14, 45
indirect 32, 53

commerce activity 6, 39
CommerceUser 45
competitive related products 96
complimentary related products 96
Conducting e-Commerce 11
configuring products 13, 20, 27, 33
contact list 28
coupons 66
credit limits 78
credit memos 84
currency 35
customer 10, 28

anonymous 11, 43
registered 11

customer demand data 39
customer service 14, 22, 40

returns 42
customer service representative role 58
customer type 35
customizing

Comergent Distributed E-Business 
System 2

Comergent System 5
pricing 35

D
data access management 43
data flow between Comergent and other 

systems 44
data syndication 43, 44
database connections 43
debit memos 84
debug level 43
denied return request 42
direct commerce 11, 14, 45
distributor 31

E
e-commerce Web site 5, 9, 13, 21, 22, 44, 

51, 53
effectivity dates

price list 35
product 30
promotions 37

email 50
email campaigns 76
enterprise administrator 54
enterprise lead administrator 39
enterprise promotions 28
Enterprise Resource Planning system. See 

ERP system
enterprise server 3, 51

customizing 5
integrating with ERP system 4, 5

entitlements 83, 88
ERP system 4, 5, 14, 43, 44

originating invoices 65

F
feature management 56
forecast 38, 48
formulas

for string properties 83
formulas for string properties 83
functions 77

G
guided selling 14, 27, 32, 33
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



H
hierarchy 17, 25, 29, 31
hosting 7, 27
hot spots 60

I
implementing enterprise server 4
implementing the Comergent Distributed 

E-Business System 4
indirect commerce 32, 53
indirect commerce partners

made obsolete 89
inquiry lists

accessing routed through widget 67
accessing through widgets 67
changing ownership 86
transfer to partners 61

integrating with ERP system 4, 5
inventory collection 38
invoices 64

J
Jakarta Project

Jetspeed implementation 59
JavaServer Pages 2
Jetspeed Web application 59
JSP page 2

L
lead administrators 57
leads

accepting or rejecting 57
accessing through widgets 67
searching for 67

leads management
partner leads management 54

line item 22, 41
line item level shipping information 67
line items

non-validated 60
locale 45
locale-based promotions 66
login entitlements 43
lost sales opportunity 11

M
managers 78
manufacturer 31
marketing data 39

marketplace 6
merging

product inquiry list lines 61
message

XML 43
message types in Visual Modeler 57
messaging 43
Mobile Configurator 57
model 33
modifying orders 7
modularity 2
multi-vendor catalog 32, 53

N
net marketplace 6
net markets 44
non-validated line items 60

O
obsolete products 64
optimizing product delivery 39
order brokering 72, 85
order management system 5, 7, 12, 14, 

41-42
order number 22
order process modeler 72
order state machine 72
order status 7, 10, 11, 21, 22, 40, 58
orderable quotes 86
ordering products 12, 14
orders 9, 12, 14, 21, 22, 40, 58

change history 58
created by enterprise users 58
managing 40
modifying 7
partial shipment 40

OrderShipmentUpdateRequest 
messages 84

P
partial shipment 41
partner 7, 9, 10, 11, 28, 35, 45, 53

associating price list with 52, 53
promotions 28
sales forecast 38, 48

partner administrator 45, 53, 54
partner hierarchy 25, 60

moving users 60
partner lead administrator 54
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 103



104
partner lead users 54
partner leads management 54
partner profile 7, 25
partner server 51
partner statuses 78
Partner.com Partners 58

overview 49
parts diagrams 60
PCI (Personal Credit Information) 

standards 98
portal content types 28
portlets 29
pre-configured product 30
preselected answers 16
price 35

special 35
price and availability 9, 12, 28, 43
price list 7, 10, 35

associating with a partner 52, 53, 54
effectivity dates 35
status 35

price list assignment 65
price list line item effectivity 73
price lists

bulk updating 65
pricing administration 65
pricing rules 66
procurement system 6
ProcurementUser 46
product 29, 50, 51

assigning resources to 20
configuring 13, 20, 27, 33
data syndication 44
effectivity dates 30
inventory 38
pre-configured 30
purchasing 12, 14
supersession 20

product catalog 7, 17, 29
multi-vendor 32, 53

product category suppression 59
product hierarchy 17, 29, 31
product ID mapping 66
product IDs 60

search criterion 64
product inquiry list

moving line items 28
routing to other people 28
template 28

product names
search criterion 64

Product Panel 15
products

assignment to multiple categories 59
promotion 6, 9, 13, 28, 43, 57
promotions

locale-based 66
presenting through Promotions 

widget 67
property editor windows 83
purchasing products 12, 14

Q
Question Panel 15
questionnaire 6, 14

how the questionnaire works 14, 16
questionnaire page 14, 20
questions 10, 32
quotes 60, 86

accessing through widget 67
modifying by enterprise users 58

R
registered customer 10, 11, 28
rejected return request 42
related categories 96
related products 9

Alternate 96
Competitive 96
Complimentary 96
Related Categories 96

reports 64
on models 57

request for quotes 60, 86
resource 20
return material authorization number. See 

RMA number
returns 8, 10, 14, 22, 28, 41, 61

accessing through widgets 67
approved 42
denied 42
request pending 42

revenue
associated with lead 57

RFQ. See request for quotes
RFQs 86
rich site summary 28
RMA number 23, 42
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide



RosettaNet messages 43
routed lists

accessing through widget 67
routing product inquiry list 28
RSS. See rich site summary
rule

promotion controls 37
rules

copying and moving 83
firing sequences 83

S
sales contracts 86
sales forecast 38, 48
search

in Visual Modeler 57
search capabilities 64
search criteria 64
search for superseded products 64
searching for orders and quotes 67
security 43
SeeBeyond 4
setting system debug level 43
shipping address 10, 12, 28
shipping information 60
shipping method 40
Show Product List check box 17
single use coupons

coupons
single use 66

skins 93, 96
special prices 65
specialized pricing 35
spending limits 58

for partner users 60
splitting orders

based on suppliers 87
status

order 7, 10, 11, 21, 22, 40
price list 35

statuses 78
sticky cart 93
storefront administration 96
Storefront Partners 58

overview 49
storefront partners 66
storefront promotions 66
storefront skins 93
storefront user 11

storefronts 96
supersession 20
supplier 72
supplier-owned price lists 83
suppliers

use in order-brokering 85
suppliers of price lists 87
suppression of empty product 

categories 59
syndicating data 43, 44
System Administration page 42

T
tab-based interface support in Visual 

Modeler 57
tasks 78
template for product inquiry list 28
tiered quantity prices 65

U
unregistered customer 28
user preferences 97
user profile 28
user statuses 78

V
Visual Modeler 33

W
Web services 89
widget 29
widgets 67
wish lists 94
wishlists 9
working leads 57
worksheets 76, 83
WSDL files 89

X
XML format 2, 33
XML message 43
Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide 105



106
 Comergent eBusiness System Overview Guide


	Preface
	Audience
	Comments

	Contents
	CHAPTER 1 Introduction
	Comergent eBusiness System Software
	Comergent Applications
	Modularity

	Enterprise Server
	Implementation of an Enterprise Server
	Integration with ERP Systems
	Customizing Your Enterprise Server
	Using the Comergent eBusiness System

	CHAPTER 2 End-User Experience
	Purchasing Experience
	Conducting e-Commerce
	e-Commerce Using Comergent Applications
	Guided Selling
	Browsing the Product Catalog
	Entering Products
	Using a Cart
	Quotes and Requests to Negotiate Prices
	Placing an Order
	Checking Order Status
	Creating a Return

	CHAPTER 3 Managing the End-User Experience
	Managing Partners, Customers, and Users
	Managing the Purchasing Experience
	C3 Quotes
	C3 Portal

	Maintaining the Product Catalog
	C3 Product Manager
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Configurator and Visual Modeler

	Maintaining and Customizing Price Lists
	Customers and Prices

	Displaying Promotions with C3 Promotions
	Monitoring and Analyzing the Comergent eBusiness System
	Inventory Collection
	Partner Forecast
	Viewing Partner Activity
	C3 Analyzer

	Managing Leads
	Providing Efficient Customer Service
	C3 Orders
	C3 Quotes
	C3 Returns

	Job Scheduler
	Configuration and Integration
	Application Platform Services
	System Configuration
	Integrating with Back-end Applications


	CHAPTER 4 Partners and the Comergent eBusiness System
	Creating Partner Users
	Creating Users for Customers

	Updating Partner Information
	Creating a Partner Hierarchy
	Uploading your Partner Forecast

	C3 Partner.com
	Administration Tasks

	Partners and Promotions
	Creating Products
	Creating Price Lists
	Pricing for Partners Participating in a Multi-Vendor Catalog

	Partner Leads Management

	CHAPTER 5 New Features in Release 6.0
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Analyzer
	C3 Channels
	C3 Commerce Manager
	C3 Configurator
	C3 Integrator
	C3 Leads
	C3 Promotions
	C3 Orders
	C3 Partner.com
	C3 Portal
	C3 Pricing
	C3 Product Manager
	C3 Profile Manager
	C3 Quotes
	C3 Returns

	CHAPTER 6 New Features in Release 6.3
	C3 Analyzer
	Catalog Search
	Invoices
	Pricing Administration
	Pricing Rules and Coupons
	Locale-Based Promotions
	Storefront Enhancements
	Widgets

	CHAPTER 7 New Features in Release 6.4
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Analyzer
	Catalog Search
	C3 Configurator
	C3 Invoicing
	C3 Leads
	C3 Order Manager
	C3 Pricing
	Pricing Rules and Coupons

	C3 Product Manager
	C3 Profile Manager
	Storefront Enhancements
	Widgets

	CHAPTER 8 New Features in Release 6.7
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Analyzer
	Catalog Search
	C3 Campaigns
	C3 Configurator
	C3 Invoicing
	C3 Leads
	C3 Order Manager
	C3 Pricing
	C3 Product Manager
	C3 Profile Manager
	Storefront Enhancements
	C3 Task Manager
	Widgets

	CHAPTER 9 New Features in Release 7.0
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Analyzer
	C3 Catalog
	Catalog Display
	Catalog and Search Navigation
	Entitlements and Suppliers

	C3 Campaigns
	C3 Configurator
	C3 Content Manager
	C3 Invoicing
	C3 Leads
	Mobile Configurator
	C3 Order Manager
	Payment Processing
	Suppliers
	UI Changes
	Creating Orders
	Quotes and Request For Quotes
	Sales Contracts

	C3 Partner Programs
	C3 Pricing
	C3 Product Manager
	Product Entitlements
	Product Availability
	SKU Management

	C3 Profile Manager
	Storefront Enhancements
	C3 Task Manager
	Web Services
	Widgets

	CHAPTER 10 New Features in Release 7.1
	C3 Advisor
	C3 Analyzer
	C3 Catalog
	Catalog Display
	Catalog and Search Navigation
	Entitlements and Suppliers

	C3 Campaigns
	C3 Configurator
	C3 Content Manager
	C3 Invoicing
	C3 Leads
	Mobile Configurator
	C3 Order Manager
	Single and Multiple Carts
	Wish Lists
	Cart Views
	"Sticky" Anonymous User Carts

	C3 Partner Programs
	C3 Pricing
	C3 Product Manager
	Related Products
	Product Availability
	SKU Management

	C3 Profile Manager
	Storefronts
	User Preferences

	Security
	C3 Task Manager
	Web Services
	Widgets

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


